City of Harrisburg
Variance and Special Exception Application

Note: The Planning Bureau will review all applications for completeness, incomplete
applications may cause a delay in processing.
Contact Ben Schmidt at 717-255-6408 or brschmidi@cityofthbg.com with any questions.

Primary Property Address Zoning District
100 N 13th Street
: ’ Residential Mid-Densi

Harrisburg, PA 17103 sidentia sity

Two or More Parcels? XYes (ONo Application Type:

Please list the additional property addresses and Special Exception

parcel numbers: (0 Variance

112 N 13th St. (08-025-049) % Combo (Variance & Sp. Ex.)

Explain what you want to accomplish and the reason why the request for a special
exception and/or variance should be granted (use additional sheets if necessary). Be
specific. The following criteria must be addressed in detail and submitted with the application.
The criteria for special exception requests are the basis of the Zoning Hearing Board’s ruling and
are taken from Section 7-323.6 of the 2014 Zoning Code. The criteria for variance requests are
the basis of the Zoning Hearing Board’s ruling and are taken from Section 7-323.7 of the 2014
Zoning Code and Section 912 (53 P.S. Section 10912) of the PA Municipalities Code.

Criteria for Special Exception Requests

1. What do you want to do and why? A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR CHANGE OF USE:

CHRIS DAWSON ARCHITECT IS WORKING W/ DEVELOPER GREG RADON ON THE
REHABILITATION OF THIS VACANT 11,500 SF INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSE BUILDING DATING TO
1940 AT THE CORNER OF WALNUT & 13TH STREETS IN AN EFFORT TO ADD 12 AFFORDABLE
HOUSING UNITS TO THE HARRISBURG HOUSING MARKET.

2. What is the property’s current use or, if vacant, what was it used as when it was occupied?

VACANT. FORMER INDUTRIAL WAREHOUSE BUILDING.
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3. Describe the ingress and cgress to the property and existing and proposed structures thereon,
with particular attention paid o automotive and pedestrian safety, as well as emergency
vehicle access; traffic generation, flow and control relative to existing and future vehicular
capacity or nearby public rights of way.

There is currently no vehicular access onto the property. Proposed plans include utilizing neighboring

sites already owned to created off-site parking and vehicular access. (reverse subdivision to be forthcoming)

4. How many otf-street parking spaces are being provided? Docs this meet the minimum
requirements of the code?

There are currently no off-street parking spaces on the property. Proposed plans include utilizing neighbaring

site already owned (reverse subdivision to be forthcoming) to create 13 off-site parking spaces. {

5. Does the proposed use involve a public safety hazard (i.e. fire, toxic, or explosive hazards)?

No

6. Describe any new utilities (water, gas, electricity, steam) being provided as part of this
project. Have they received clearance from the appropriate authority?

7. Does the project involve site plan designs — including landscaping, plant screening, walls,
berms, fences; the placement, direction, and shiclding of exterior lighting; and/or
trash/refusc/compost areas? If yes, please describe. A landscaping plan may be required.

YES - PROPOSED FENCING FOR NEW QFF-STREET PARKING AREA.

8. Will there be any new, improved, or additional signage on the property? If so, please describe
the sign(s) and, if possible, provide a color rendering and specifications. Will the sign (type,
size, and location) meet the applicable requirements of the code?

City of Harrisburg, Department of Community & Economic Development

Bureau of Housing ~ Bureau of Parks & Recreation - Bureau of Planning
10 North 2™ Street, Suite 208, Harrisburg, PA 17101 - Phone: (717) 255-6419



9. New or expanded structures are to meet all applicable front, side, and rear vard setback
requirements,  Can these requirements be met? What are the size, bulk, use and other
characteristics of the project in relation to adjacent propertics and the neighborhood in
general? Please describe,

N/A

10. Will the proposed use comply with Environmental Performance Standards in Chapter 7-3317

YES

T1.If this request involves eslablishing a business, please submit a copy of your business plan
including: Who arc your customers? What arc the hours of operation for the business?
N/A

12. Will the proposed vse have an adverse impact on the character of a residential neighborhood,
such as generating heavy truck traffic or ercating noise or odors? Doces the neighborhood
support the project? Please submit any evidence of neighborhood support, such as a petition
or letter of support from a neighborheod group.

NO

Criteria for Variance Requests

1. Arc there unique physical circumstances or conditions peculiar to the particular property and
are the unnecessary hardship(s) due to such conditions and not the circumstances or
conditions generally created by the provisions of the zoning ordinance?

VARIANCE FOR ENCROACHMENT OF THE PARKING AREA INTO REAR AND FRONT YARD SETBACKS.

VARIANCE FOR RELIEF FROM THE LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS FOR PARKING LOTS

OUTLINED IN SECTION 7-307.12

City of Harrisburg, Department of Community & Economic Development

Bureau of Housing - Bureau of Parks & Recrgation - Bureau of Planning
10 North 2™ Street, Suite 206, Harrisburg, PA 17101 - Phone: (717) 255-6419
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2. Inlight of physical circumstances or conditions, is there any possibility that the property can
be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Code?

YES, AT THE EXPENSE OF THE OFF STREET PARKING COUNT.

3. Tlas the applicant created an unnecessary hardship?

NO, THE APPLICANT IS WORKING HARD TOWARDS THE BEST OUTCOME (RENOVATING A BLIGHTED

BUILDING TO CREATE AFFORDABLE HOUSING & ASSOCIATED PARKING).

4. Would the varance, if granted, alter the essential character of the neighborhood or zoning
district, substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, or be
detrimental to the public welfare?

NO

5. Would the variance, 1f granted, represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in 1ssue?

YES
Applicant Applicant’s Status
Gregory Radon . .
Name _____Q " S o 1 (Check One)
. Radon Construction
Company X Onwner
Address 4704 Richmond Street | essee

Philadelphia, PA 19137

{1 Equitable Owner

. 609-605-3891
Phone |+ Contract

LPurchaser

‘mai radonconstruction look.com
[mail adonconstruction@outiook.co

City of Harrisburg, Department of Community & Economic Development

Bureau of Housing - Burzau of Parks & Recreation - Bureau of Planning
10 North 2™ Street, Suite 206, Harrisburg, PA 17101 - Phone: (717) 255-6419


jim
Typewritten Text
YES, AT THE EXPENSE OF THE OFF STREET PARKING COUNT.

jim
Typewritten Text
NO, THE APPLICANT IS WORKING HARD TOWARDS THE BEST OUTCOME (RENOVATING A BLIGHTED

jim
Typewritten Text
BUILDING TO CREATE AFFORDABLE HOUSING & ASSOCIATED PARKING).

jim
Typewritten Text
NO

jim
Typewritten Text
YES


Main Contact for the Project

Name Chris Dawson, /L}IA i
Company Chris Dawson Architect - -
Address 300 N 2nd Street, Suite 701
Harrisburg, PA 17101
717-805-5090
Phone
o chris@chrisdawsonarchitect.com
FEmail

Site Plan Designer (if applicable)

Name

Company

Address

Phone

Email

Property Owner
Gregory Radon

Name

Company _ ﬁac.l_?[lw("fonstrucnon - i B
4704 Richmond Street

Address
Philadelphia, PA 18137

- 609-605-3891

Phone

i n ruction look.com
Email radonconst uct.o .@outoo co

City of Harrisburg, Department of Community & Economic Development

Burgau of Housing ~ Bureau of Parks & Recreation - Bureau of Planning
10 North 2™ Street, Suite 208, Harrisburg, PA 17101 - Phone: (717) 255-6419



Items To Be Submitted With Application (Failure to do so WILL delay the review process:
(X Check made payable to the “City Treasurer” for the correct amount (see the fee schedule)

™ Proof of legal standing, including: 1) the deed if you are the property owner; or 2) a lease,
option to lease, purchasc agreement, or some other legal document demonstrating that you

have an agreement with the property owner giving you some interest in the property, you will
also need to submit the property deed.

Xl Scale drawings (either 8.5x11 or 11x17) of the existing property and/or building (12 copies)

>4

Scale drawings (either 8.5x 11 or 11x17) of the proposed change(s) (12 copies)

[X] Photographs of the existing conditions of the property

APPLICANT / OWNER CERTIFICATION

[ hereby certify that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that |
agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. I understand that any
falsification could lead to denial or criminal penalties, or revocation of any permit pursuant
to this application, I agree that work will not begin bfore receiving final approval.

&\/ }/1/\ 01-08-24 W,]/ /%?—\ 01-08-21

Applicant’s Signature Date ~ Propefty @wner’s Signature Date

The owner must sign this application. The applicant signature is required when different from
owner.

\ f Community & Economic Dgvelopment
, isburg, Department 0 . elopme
Gity of H?l;:ouqir?g . Bureau of Parks & Recrvation  Bureau of Planning
Bureauoorqoﬂh zfiu Siran!, Suits 206, Harrishurg, PA 17101 - Phane: (717) 265-G419
1 L¥ 1




100 N 13TH STREET RENOVATIONS - AFFORDABLE HOUSING

EXISTING EXTEREOR

PROPGSED PERSPECTIVE VIEW

CHRIS
D DAWSON
ARCHITECT

300 Morth 2 Street, Suske 101
Harrisburg, PA 17101

TIT-E05-500
chris@crisdawsonarchitect. oom
wiwaw chrisdawsonarchibect.com
DRAWING INDEX - ARCHITECTURAL
NUVEZR
SHEET MAME
GENERAL ARCHITECT
Cs1 |COVER SHEET Chiis Dawson Archilest [
ic82 ' GENERAL NOTES, SYMEOL LEGEND, ABEREVIATIONS 300 Norih 2nd Street, Suite 701
LS101 |CODE REVIEW SUMMARY ?ﬁﬂgh:}ggaé’; 17
ILs102 |CODE REVIEW SUMMARY & COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATES i is o tameeT com
LS103 | RATED WALL ASSEMBLY
SP101 | SPECIFICATIONS
ARCHITECTURE
(ADIM BASEMENT - DEMO PLAN
'AD102  |GROUND FLOOR - DEMO PLAN |
'AD103  |SECOND FLOCR - DEMO PLAN |
[AD104 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - DEMO
|ADOT 'ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
[AT01 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
A102 IGROUND FLOOR PLAN
{AT03 {SECOND FLOOR PLAN
[A1D4 {GROUND FLOOR - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
fa105 'SECOND FLOOR - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
|a106 |ROCF PLAN |
AZD1 |EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS [
A301 |BUILDING SECTIONS
[A302 |WALL SECTIONS
|A401 |STAIRS [ |
|A402 |ENLARGED TYPICAL UNIT PLANS | |
[As03 'ENLARGED TYPICAL UNIT ELEVATIONS & PERSPECTIVES
[A402  |ENLARGED TYPICAL BATHEOOM '
| n405 |ENLARGED TYPICAL KITCHEN
|A406 |ENLARGED LOBBY |
[Aa07 ISOUTH ENTRANGE
|51 |DOCR SCHEDULE | | .
T | No. Description Date |
[A503 |DOOR DETALLS | |
|A504 |WINDOW SCHEDULE, TYPES, DETAILS I
[A505 |PARTITION TYPES | |
|As01 |RENDERINGS .: I
|As0a | DIGITAL FINISH BOARD | !

NOTE: CHAES DAWSON ARCHITECT IS WIORKING W! DEVELGPER GREG RADDM ON THE

REHABRITATION OF THIS VACANT 11,500 SF INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSE BUILDING DATING TO 1840
AT THE CORNER OF WALNUT & 13TH STREETS M AM EFFORT TO DD 12 AFFORDABLE HOUSHG

UNIES TO THE.

G HOUSING MARKET.

1/8/2021 PROGRESS

'~ 100 N. 13TH ST.
" COVER SHEET

Project Number 2020.0113
I Date MNFC
: Drawn By VS
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GENERAL NOTES

IHEWOHKI'R:.!JDES THE FURNISHING OF ALL LABOR, MATERIALS |
NECESSARY

DESCREPAMNGIES.
CONFUCTS. COMSTRUCTIONINS TALLA rmmmmm&m&msm&uf
GYPSUM WALLBOARD. FAGE OF CMU DR FACE OF EXISTING FINISH WHERE APPLICABLE -

4, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAM FLLL AND COMPLETE WARRANTIES FOR ALL HVAC,
ELECTRICAL AND EQUIPMENT FROM THE CONTRACTOR SAKD:
nwmmnm&mmwmmmmmmmm

A
5, GEMERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPOMSIBLE FOR OBTAMNING AND REVIEWING ALL SHOP
mmmsm DAAWINGS BEFGRE SUBMISSIDN TO THE

IENGINEERL.

6. GEMERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURRNG ALL REQUIRED BUILDING PERMITS
AND DBTANING A CERTIFICATE OF GOCUPANCY FROM THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY.
?mmmmm ARE REQUIRED, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL -

SAMPLES TO THE QWNER FOR SELECTION AND APPROVAL. AFTER COMPLETION OF THE
PROUECT, A MINIMUM OF 2 CASES, OR 5% OF PRODUCT FINESHES T0 BE LEFT AT THE J08 SITE.

SUFPLIEAS AND mmasmasmm
$. GEMERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO RECEIE, HANDLE STORE (IF MECESSARY] AND BE RESPONSEBLE

FOR ALL MATERIALS PROVIDED BY OTHERS

10 ALL MATERIALS USED N COMSTRUCTION SHALL BE NEW AND OF FISST CUALITY UNMLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED

mmalwmmnmaiwmmmmmmmm

2 T0

mmswasmpmuﬂrm;lmpsrmrwma
STRUCTURE.

12 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITEES PRIOR TO COMSTRUCTION.

13, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE MECHANICAL, PLUMBRNG AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS AND REPORT TO THE ARGHITECT ANY UNFORESEEN CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE SUS

V5 WALL AND CEALING FINISHES SHALL INCLUDE PROJECTRONS, BEAM ENCLOSURES, RECESSES,
BULKHEADS, PILASTERS OR OTHER ENCLOSURES.

16 ALL APPUSTENANGES BUILT INTO 08 THROUGH. WIRNDOWS,

GRRLES, MECHANICAL WORHS, ETC. SHALL FIT SNUGLY AND BE THOROUGHLY SEALED
AROUND PERIMETERS. WORK AT EXTERIOR BE OTHERWISE WATERFROOF
1. FIELD CHECK ROUGH ANDIGR 7 ACCURATE

8. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIZLE FOR CLOSIMG-M, SEALING AND PROTECTION OF
EXISTING DR PUBLIC SPACES FROM THE WORK AREA RICLUDING NOISE, DUST AN POLLUTION
CONTROL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MARTAIN AT ALL TMES ADEQUATE SAFETY BARRIERS AND
mmumwmnﬁmmsmsammfm&!smvmﬁ:
MOVEMENT, DELIVERIES AND PUBLIC SAFETY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSEELE

KEEP#IG THE AREA CLEAM FROM DEBRIS DURING
THGENERAL MmeﬂEmmmWﬂEﬂmwmm
n&sma&mm;mvsﬂnwmmﬁmﬁvwm AND COORDINATE
THAT WORK INTO THE PROGRESS GF THE SCHEDULED WORK.

20. GEMERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BLOCHING (FIRE RATED AS AEQUIRED) WITHIN WALLS
FOR ALL ACCESSORES

21. SECTIONS SHOWN ARE INTENDED TO SHOW THE SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION WHERE IDEXED AS.
WELL AS ESTASUISH THE GENEZRAL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS FOR SECTIONS THROWGHOUT
PROJECT WHICH DO NOT HAVE SPECIFIC SECTIONS DREAWN. THE MOST SBMILAR SECTION SHALL BE
ADAPTED TO ANY SECTION NOT DETAILED. ANY SPECIFIC QUESTION CONCERMING CONSTRUCTION
NOT ADECUATELY COVERED BY THE ABOVE SHOULD 8E DIRECTED TO THE ARCHITECT.

22. DECKS WITH CPENSNG FOR PIPES, DUCTS. CONDURT, SLEEVES, ETC. SHALL BE SEALED AROUND
THE COMPONENTS FULL THICKNESS OF THE DECHL [FIRE AATED SEALANT WHERE REQUERED |

23 ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS INDICATED BEARING ELEVATION FOR INFORMATICN PURPOSES OMLY.
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ACTUAL STRUCTURAL STEEL AND BEARING ELEVATIONS.

23, COMSULT PLUMBING, HVAD AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATICNS AND DESCRIPTIONS OF
ACCESS PANELS,

SUPPORT DR ANCHORING. SEE STRUCTURAL ROTES FOR LINTEL

25. SEAL ALL SIDES OF FRAMES ABUTTING DASSIMILAR MATERIALS; TYPICAL, CONTINUOUSLY AT
HEADS,JAMBS AND SILLS [EXCEPT AT DOOR SILLS UMLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

26, FILL ALL HOLLOW METAL (HM) FRAMES ABUTTING MASONRY WITH GROUT, FLL INTERMEGHATE
MEMBERS AS SHOWN I DETAILS (TYPICALL

27. GEMERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH CONCRETE FLOORS AMD
FORM ACOORDINGLY. [PRIOR TO POURING SLAB).

25 TOILET ROOMS SHALL CONFORM TQ ALL ACCESSBLITY REQUEREMENTS
OF ICCAANSEATTT.1-2003. AS SHOWRMN O# RESTROOM DRAWINGS.

2%, FLASHING AT HEADS OF WALL OPERINGS SHALL INCLUDE EHD DAMS

30 ALL MASONRY WALL FENETRATIONS TO BE SLEEVED OR CORE DRRLED. SUSCONTRACTORS ARE
RESPONSIBLE FOR SEALING ALL OF THEIR PENETRATIONS IN MASONSY WALLS.
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ARCHITECT

Chnis Diawson Architect

300 North 2nd Street, Suite 701
Harrisbung, PA 17101
T17-805-5090
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/7 BASEMENT - CODE REVIEW PLAN T,

WSy scae: sz 1 L

— 1-HOUR FIRE-RATED STAIR WALL
| ASSEMBLY PER SECTION 1083.2, TYP.

— -HOUR FIRE-RATED STAIR WALL
I ASSEMBLY PER SECTION 1023.2, TYP, [

1:2-E0UR CORRIDOR RATING
PER TABLE 10201, TYP.

[SRENE
Ay

/2 GROUND FLOOR - CODE REVIEW PLAN T | |

ST -1
LS10L) scate: g = rar

12-HOUR SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS VERTICALLY
& BOREONTALLY PER TDA3 & SECTION T11.24.3, TYP.

HEHOUR DORRIDOR RATING
PER TABLE t020.1, TYP,

/2™ SECOND FLOOR - CODE REVIEW PLAN

SCALE:: 302" = 10"

Itres

LS ode

— W2-HOUR SEPARATION EETWEEN UNITS VERTICALLY
& HOREZONTALLY FER TOE.3 & SECTION Ti1.24.3 TYP.

CODE SUMMARY NOTES - 2015 IBC

PROJECT TYPE: RENOVATION TERANT FIT-OUT {LEVEL 3 ALFERATION)
LOCATION: 'HARRISBURG, PA.
OCGCURANCIES: RESIDENTIAL £R-21

M. OTCUPANT LDAD: PER TABLE 1004.1.2 208 GSFAO0C = 58 MAX OCCUPANTS

CONSTRUCTION: TYPE HB "ORHHARY UNPROTECTED COMBUSTELE CONSTRUCTION
FIRE PROTECTION: AUTCMATIC SPRINKLER S¥STEM TO BE ADDED PER 903.2.8
MAX. TRAVEL DHSTANCE: PER TABLE 1017.2 = 250 FT MAX
TOTAL SF= V8,580

NUMBER OF STORES: 2 STORIES (w/ FULL BASEMENT)

HEIGHT= #- 32

PENNSYLVANIA CODES IN FORCE

INTERMATICHAL BUILDING CODE 2015

INTERHATIONAL EMESGY CONSERVATION CODE 2015
INTERAMATIOHAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE 215
INTERMATIONAL FIRE CODE 2015

INTERMATIONAL FUEL GAS COOE 2015

INTERMATIONAL BECHANICAL CODE 2045

INTERMATICONAL PERFOAMANCE CODE FOR BUILDINGS AND FACRITIES 2009
INTERHATIONAL PULBMBING CODE 2015

INTERMATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE 215

INTERMATICHAL WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE CIODE 2055

NFPA 100 LIFE SAFETY OODE 2n2

2009 ANSIA117.1 ACCESSIBLE AND LRSABLE BUILDINGS AND FACLITIES

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2015

2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC)

INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE 2065 SECTIONS:

SECTION H1101.5 DMLY TO THE EXTENT THAT THRS SECTION CONTRENS THE DEFINITION OF THSULATED SIDWG."
SECTION N11(22.4 (RELATING TO ACCESS HATCHES AND DOORSL
SECTION M17102.2 8 [RELATING TO FLODRS),

TABLE Rt il2.4.1.4 GHLY TO THE EKTEN"TH&TWE?{I’SWFSELMETO THE “FLOORS™ ROMW OF THES TABLE.

SECTION N1102.1.3 (RELATING TO F'-'U'kLLE CORPUTATION)

TABLE R02.1{7) (RELATING TO RE BFEF%}FL WALLSY
SECTION R216.5.11 [RELATING TO SELL PLATES AND HEADERS)
SECTION R317.1.4 (RELATING TO WOOD COUUMNS).

SECTION R507.1 (RELATING TO DECKS).

SECTION 3507 2.4 (RELATING TO DECK LATERAL LOAD CONNECTION).
‘SECTION R507.4 (RELATING TO DECKING].

SECTIOM W.“{‘EL&T?JGTD:J‘:CKI)EFS‘

‘SECTRON RS507.5.1 {RELATING TO LATERAL RESTRAINT AT SUPPORTS).
SECTION RS07.5 (RELATING TO DECK BEAMS).

SECTION RSO7.7 (RELATING TO DECK JOEST AND DECK BEAM BEARING).
SECTION R507.7.1 [RELATING TO DECK POST TO DECK BEAM).

SECTION R507.8 {RELATING TO DECK POSTSE

‘SECTION RSO7.8.1 {RELATING TO DECK POST TO DECK FOOTING).
TABLE RS07.4 (RELATING TO MAXIMUM JOIST SPACING).

TABLE R50T A (RELATING TO DECK POST H

FRGURE RSO7 2.3(2) (RELATING TO DECK ATTACHMENT FOR LATERAL LOADS),

FIGURE R507.5 (RELATING TO TYPICAL DECK JOIST SPANS).

FGURE BS507.6 {RELATING TO DECK BEAM SPAN LENGTHS).

FGUAE RS07.7.1 (RELATING TO DECK BEAM TO DECK POSTL

FIGURE RS07.8.1 (RELATING TO TYPICAL DECK PCSTS TO DECK FOOTINGSL.

SECTION Mi50d 4 (RELATING TO "MAKE-UP AR RECUIRED™ FOR RANGE HOODSL

SECTION M1501.4.0 (RELATING TO "JOINTS, SEAMS, AND CONNECTIONS" FORDUCT CORSTRUCTION} 1S ADCPTED
OXLY WITH REGARDS TO EXCEPTION NO. 3.

RESIDENTIAL GROUP R OCCUSPANCY IN CLMATE ZONE S
PER TABLE R402.9.3

R.45 MIN FOR ROOF

AL20 M FOR WOOD FRAMED WALLS

AL30 NN FOR FLOORS:

R.70 NN FOR 2FT EDGE OF SLAS O GRADE & CRAWL SPACES
FENESTRATION 0.32U) FACTOR

IBC 2015 SECTIONS:

4202 SEPARATEON WALLS AS IT RELATES TO FIRE PARTITIONS EETWEEN DWELLING LRATS AND
CORRIDDRS

4203 HORIZONTAL SEPARATION AS IT RELATES TO RATED ASSEMELIES BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS AND
CORRIDORS AND AT ROOF

4205  AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM AS IT RELATES TO'GROUP R-2 DOCUPANCY

4206 FIRE ALARMSTSMORE ALARMS

708  FIRS PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED BY 420.2

83 MINIMUM FIRE RESISTANGE AATING REQUIRED

T4 CONTRUITY OF RATED ASSEMBLY

TORE  DPEMNENGS

ToRLT  PENETRATIONS

7112  AATED HORGONTAL ASSEMBLIES AS RECUNRED BY 4203

T11.2.2 CONTINUITY OF RATED ASSEMBLY

TI1.24 MINBUM ARE RESISTANCE RATHG REQLMRED

713 SHAFT ENCLOSURES

TIZ4  MINIMLUM FIRE-RESISTANCGE RATING OF SHAFT ENCLOSURES PER NUMBES OF STORIES
T135  SHAFT ENCLOSURES ARE FIRE BARRIERS PER 707

T14  PENETRATIONS, AS T RELATES TO THROUGH- AND MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS OF RATED
ASSEEMBLY (VERTIGAL OR HOREZONTAL}

716  OQPENING PROTECTIVES AS IT RELATES TO DOOR AND WINDOW

T8 comsn SPACES AS IT RELATES TO FIREBLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING

1207 SOUND TRANSMISSION

12072 AIR-BOANE SOUND AS T RELATES TO TRANSMISSION OF SOUNTD BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS,
MCLUDING BETWEEN CORRIDOAS, MINMMIULL STC OF 50

12072 STRUCTURE BOSNE-SOUNDAS IT RELATES TO TRANSFER OF SOUND BETWEEN UNITS AT FLOOR-
GEILING ASSEMBLY, MEMIMILUM NC.OF 50

INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2015

CHRIS
DAWSON
ARCHITECT

300 North 2 Street, Sute 701
Harrishurg, PA 1TI0Y
T17-805-5080
chris@chrisdawsananchitect.com
e, chrisdawsonanchitect.com

ARCHITECT

Chris Dawson Architect
300 North 2nd Street, Suite 701
Harrisburg, PA 17101

T17-605-5080
chris@chrisdewsonarchitect.com
|
No. Description | Date

IEBC 2015 SECTHONS:

505  ALTERATIOM - LEVEL3

8042 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

80422 AS IT APPLIES TO GROUP B2

8044 FRE ALARM AMD DETECTION AS IT APPLIES TO GROUP R-2 (B04.4,1.5]
BOS MEANS OF EGRESS

CHAPTERS  ALTERATIONS - LEVEL 3

8031 EMISTIHNG SHAFTS AND VERTICAL OPERENGS AS T APPLUIES TO EMISTING STAIR TOWERS BENG
REUSED

04 FIRE PROTECTION

908 ENERGY CONSERVATION

9081 MINIMURM REQUIREMENTS

CODE SHEET LEGEND
s USE GROUP/ SSESs DA
1oeg | 3 § CONSTRUCTION TYPE HTITION
= NUMBER OF DCCUPANTS * i =
E:m:-l TABLE T004.1.1 CRITERIA -— e e e TWOHOUR PARTITION WALL
__?_. R T BT -—-m e mm THREE HOUR PARTITION WALL
o NOTE: 30 MIN, RATED FIRE
0 FIRE EXTRGUNSHER PARTIMION ALLOWED BETWEEN
DWELLING UNITS PER 7083,
EXCEPTION 2. ONE BOUR RATED
Y T FIRE PARTITION BEING PROVIDED.

PER T-305.7 THE PROPOSED MULTEFAMILY

DWELLING USE IS PERMITED BY SPECIAL EXCEPTION
BN THE RESTIDENTIAL MED-DENSITY DISTRICT

PER 7-327.6 OFFSTREET PARKING RECQUEREMENTS
ARE 1 SPACE PER UNIT & 1 GUEST SPACE FOR
EVERY 5 UMITS. 15 SPACES REQUIRED FOR 12 UNITS.
12 SPACES TO BE ADDED VIANEW LOT ON ADJACENT
LOT TO N-W THEREFRCRE A VARIANGE IS BOAUGHT FOR
12 SPACES PROVIDED IN LIEU OF 15,

EXISTING SITE DATA
COMBRMED PROPERTY = 18,074 557 OR 0.41 ACRES
AREA WITH SETBACKS = 13,709 8F OR (.31 ACRES

EXISTING FOOTPRINT = 5,765 5F

EXISTING SIDEWALKS =501 SF

TOTAL EXBSTRNG IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE = 5,266 SF
EXISTING IMPERVIDUS PERCENTAGE = 34%

SITE AND CITY BNFO
300N 13TH STREET
EMISTING LOTS ID: CE-025-069, 08-025-030, 08-025-031,
08-025-032, 06-025-033, v
08-025-0a8, 06-025-036, 08-025-049,
DE-025-050

ZOWED: AM - RESIDENTIAL MID-DENSITY

LOT REQUIREMENTS PER CITY OF HARRISEURG
SECTION T - 307.3

YARD AREA DEPTH:

FRONT = § OR CONFORM TO EXISTING SETBACK
REAR = 10

SDE =4

MAX IMPERVICUS COVERAGE: T0%

WA HERGHT LOT RECUIREMENTS: 45" MAX |

1/8/2021 PROGRESS
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION |

100 N. 13TH ST.

CODE REVIEW
SUMMARY
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Dske NFC
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Checked By CDD
Scale
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1-HOUR RATED ATIIC-ROOF
ASSEMBLY PER Fi1.24.2 -—\

/71 BUILDING SECTION

L2-HOUR SEPARATEON BETWEEN UNITS VERTICALLY &
HORLZONTALLY PER 708.3 & SECTION T11.2.4.3, TYP.

Sz e LT
WSS, oAl W=

lire

1-HIOUR, FIRE-RATED STAIR WALL

ASSEMBLY PER SECTION 1023.2, TYP.

1/8/2021 PROGRESS
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CHRIS
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ARCHITECT

300 Merth 2 Street, Suite 701

ect.oom

ARCHITECT

Chris Dawson Archifect

300 Noeth 2nd Sireet, Suite 704

Harrisburg, PA 17101 |
717-B05-5080 ]
chris@chriscawsonarchitect.com
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Checked By CDD |

. LS102

Scale 1/8" = 1-0" |




/1 BASEMENT - DEMO PLAN ,.f‘l\

P Fnt
® @ o)
1}
|
|

e = ._._._._._._._n._._._._._._. ]

109,

SCALE:: 3§ =10

iy

s

SR

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

1. SELECTIVE DEMCLITION WORK SHALL INCLUDE, BUT IS5 NOT LINITED TO THE ITEMS LISTED ON THESE
DRAWMNGE. INCLUDE ALL THAT IS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK AS INDICATED O THE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND SPECFICATIONS. SEE ALL DRAWINGS: TO COORDIATE ANY ADDITICNAL
WALL OFR FLOOR DEMOUTION.

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RESTORING SURFACESFINISHES TO ORIGINAL CONDITIONS
AT AREAS OF CUTTING & PATCHING.

3. NOTES ARE CRGANIZED UNDER THE MOST APPUCABLE SPECIFICATION SECTION.

4 COCRDINATE DEMOLITICN WITH DIMENSIONS OF NEW CONSTRUCTION.

5 CONTRACTOR TO RFORM ARCHITECT OF CONDITIONS INCONSISTENT WITH WHAT IS SHOWN ON
DRAWNGS,

& INDICATES CONCRETE, MASCNRY, OR STUD WALLS WITH FINESHES TO BE DEMOLUISHED. PATCH
ADJAGENT SURFACES WITH MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING AND MINMIZE INCONSISTENCIES.

-,
7. REMOVE ALL EXISTING DOCRS AND FRAMES WHERE BDICATEDR BY f\ SYMEOL COORDINATE WITH
DOCR SCHEDILE. *

8. THE OWNER WILL REMCVE LOCSE PURNISHINGS, EQUAPMENT AND WALL HURG PICTURES 08 OTHER
LOOSE IMEMS PRIOA TO DEMOLITION ACTIVITEES IN AREAS OF WORK. REMOVE ALL REMAINING FURNITURE,
EQUIPLIENT & REMAINING LOOSE ITEMS, AS COORDINATED WITH OWHER.

8. COORDINATE CHANGES TO LT. SYSTEM COMPONENTS WITH OWNER & PROTECT ALL COMPONENTS TO
REMAN DURING CONSTRUCTION.

W REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO EXECUTE NEW WORK EVEN IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

11. PATCH AND REPAIR ALL AREAS AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION. PREPARE THESE AREAS FOR NEW FINISH -
SEE FINISH SCHEDULE.

12, REFER TO MECHANICAL PLUNBING, AND ELECTRICAL DESIGN BUILDING DRAWNGS FOR DEMOUMION
ASSOCIATED WITH MECHANICAL, PUUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL WORHK.

13, REMOVE ALl FASTENERS, SUPPORTS, ETC. ASSOCIATED WITH DEMOLISHED TTEMS.
4, REMOWE ALL EXISTING BASE BOARDS AT AREAS NOTED TO RECEIVE NEW BASEBOARDS IN FRNISH
SCHEDULE.

16. DEMOLITION MOTES IN A ROOM SHALL EXTEND INTO ADJOINING CLOSETS AND STORAGE SPACES
UMLESS MOTED OTHERWISE.

1/8/2021 PROGRESS
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION | sz

- CDA

300 Morth 2 Sireed, Swite 701
Harrisburg, PA 17101
TH7-B05-50%0

seRchrisd &
wewLchrisdawsonanchitect com

CHRIS
DAWSON
ARCHITECT

ARCHITECT

Chris Dawson Architect
300 Morth 2nd Street, Suile 701
Harrisburg, PA 17101

717-805-5090
chris@chrisdawsonarchitect.com
| No. Description Date

100 N. 13TH ST.
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Project umber 2020.0113
Dale NFC
Drawn By VS
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CHRIS
DAWSON |
ARCHITECT i

300 North 2+ Street, Suite 701

Harrisburg, PA 17101

— J 717-B05-5050
! whw.chrisdassanarchilect. com
|
|
| 1

|

O . S — e e S e -®) ARCHITECT
|

Chais Dawson Architect

300 Morth 2nd Street, Suite Y01
Harrisburg, PA 17101
717-805-5080
chis@chrisdawsonarchitact.com

| No. | Description Date

o
®

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

| SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK SHALL INCLIDE, BUT BS NOT LIMITED TO THE ITEMS LISTED ON THESE
BRAWINGS. INCLUDE ALL THAT |5 HECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORM AS INDECATED ON THE
CONSTAUCTION DRAWRIGS AMD SPECIFICATIONS. SEE ALL DRAWINGS TO COORDINATE ANY ADDITIOMAL
WALL OR FLOOR DENMOUTION.

AT AREAS OF CUTTING & PATCHING.
3. HOTES ARE ORGANIZED UNDER THE MOST APPLICABLE SPECIFICATION SECTION,
4. COORDIMATE DEMOLITION WITH DIMENSIONS OF NEW CONSTRUCTION.

5. CONTRACTOR TO INFOSM ARCHITECT OF CONDITIONS IMCONSISTENT WITH WHAT IS SHOWN ON

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AESTORING SURFACESTINISHES TO ORIGIMAL CONDITIONS ‘
DRAWINGS. :

100 N. 13TH ST. |

GROUND FLOOR - |
DEMO PLAN

BLmm===a= CATES COMCRETE, MASONEY, OR STUD WALLS WITH FINESHES 70 BE DEMOLUSHED. PATCH
ADJACENT SURFACES WITH MATERIALS TO MATCH EMISTING AND MINPMIZE BNCONSESTENCIES.

-
7. REMOWVE ALL EXISTING DODRS AND FRAMES WHERE INICATED BY | “‘\_ SYMBOL COORDIMATE WITH
DOOR SCHEDULE,

E. THE OWNER WILL BEMOVE LOOSE FURNISHINGS, EQUIPMENT AND WALL HUNG PICTURES OR OTHER
LOQOSE ITEMS FRIOR TO DEMOUTION ACTIVITIES BN AREAS OF WORK, REMOVE ALL REMAINING FURNITURE.
EQUIPMENT & REMARNING LOOSE ITEMS, AS COORDINATED WITH OWNER.

REMARN DUBRMG CONSTRUCTION,

10. REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION AS REQURAED TO EXECUTE NEW WORK EVEN I NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED,

|
S, COORDINATE CHANGES TO LT SYSTEM COMPONENTS WITH OWNER & PROTECT ALL CONMFONENTS T0 |
|
|
|
|

e 2 i
{ L GHGUNP FL_OGH DEMO PLAN "\ I ! 11. PATCH AND REPARR ALL AREAS AFFEGTED BY DEMOLITION, PREPARE THESE AREAS FOR HEW FINISH -
401097 SCALE. 3157 = 1D N7 & SEEAHERSSER {Prroject Number 2020.0113 |
DEMO NOTE KEY 12 REFER TOMECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DESIGN BURLDING DRAWINGS FOR DEMOUTION {1 1
e e e ASSOCIATED WITH MECHANICAL, PLUMBERIG, AND ELECTRICAL WORK. |Date NFC |
DIV 2 GENERAL SELECTIVE CEMOLITION REMOVE ALL FASTENERS, SUPPORTS. ETC. ASSOCIATED WITH DERMOLISHED ITEMS. |
e . D By Author |
Dei | REMOVE EXISTING WALL AREA AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DOOR OFENING 14. REMOWVE ALL EXISTING BASE BOARDS AT AREAS NOTED TO RECEIVE NEW BASEBOARDS IN FRESH B 1
SCHEDULE. IChecked By Check
DIVE: OFENMGS l eoier
— _ 16. DEMOCLITION NOTES Bl A RDOM SHALL EXTEND INTD ADJORENG CLOSETS AND STORAGE SPACES
| | REMOVE EXISTREG DOOR AND FRAME UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

Revove oS WO o e 1/8/2021 PROGRESS | AD1 02 |

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION | ‘s As indicated |




CHRIS
DAWSON
ARCHITECT

300 North 2+ Street, Suite TH
Harrisburg, PA 17109
T17-805-5080
chricBchrisdawsonanchiect com
wanw, chrisdawsonanchtect.com

ARCHITECT

Chris Dawson Architect

| 300 MNorth 2nd Street, Suite 701
Harrisburg, PA1T101
T17-805-5080
chris@chrisdawsonarchitect.com

No. Description | Date

/7 SECOND FLOOR - DEMO PLAN

il R

DI SCALE: 31610

la

L ]

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

1. SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK SHALL INCLUDE, BUT IS HOT LIMITED TO THE ITEMS LISTED ON THESE
DEAWINGS, PRCLUDE ALL THAT IS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK AS INDICATED ON THE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. SEE ALL DRAWINGS TO COORDINATE ANY ADDITICHAL
WALL OR RLOOR DEMOLITION.

2. CONTHRACTCR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR RESTORRMG SURFACESTFINISHES TO ORIGINAL CONDITIONS
AT AREAS OF CUTTING & PATCHING.

3. HOTES ARE ORGANEED UNDER THE MOST APPLICABLE SPECIFICATION SECTION.

4 COORDINATE DESMOLITION WITH DRIENSIONS OF NEW CONSTRUCTION.
5. CONTRACTOR TO INFORM ARCHITECT OF CONDITIONS BNCONSISTENT WITH WHAT 1S SHOWMN ON

S R ot 100 N. 13TH ST.

[-H , OR STUD WALLS WITH FIISHES TO BE DEMOLISHED. PATCH

ADJACENT EdH.F.HCES 'WITH !M'EF'J.‘LLS T MFL'FHI‘EE}"JS_NG.S.'\-I. MINIMEZE INCONEISTENCIES. S E CO N D F LOO R
7. REMIOVE ALL EXISTENG DOORS AND FRAMES WHERE INDICATED BY f‘\' SYMBOL COORDIMATE WITH =

DDOR SCHEDULE,

|
& THE OWHER WILL REMOVE LOOSE FUSRISHINGS, EQUIPMENT AND WALL HUNG FICTURES OR OTHER 11 DEMO PLAN
LOOSE ITEMS PRICA TO DEMOUTION ACTIVITIES IN AREAS OF WORK. REMOVE ALL REMAINING FURNKITURE,

EQUIPMENT & REMARNING LOOSE ITEMS, AS COORDINATED WITH OWINER.

9. COORDIMATE CHANGES TO LT. SYSTEM COMPONENTS WITH OWNER & PROTECT ALL COMPONENTS TO:
[REMAR DIFSERNG COMSTRUCTION,

0. REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO EXECUTE NEW WORK EVEN IF NOT SPECFICALLY NOTED,
11. PATCH AND ﬁ:’r’hﬂ’l ALL AREAS AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION. PREPARE THESE AREAS FOR NEW FIRUSH -

B R SCt e Project Number 2020.0113
12, AEFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DESIGN BUILDING DRAWINGS FOR DEMCOLITION I

ASSOCIATED WITH MEGHANICAL, PLUMERHS, AND ELECTRICAL WORS. |Dale NFC
13 REMOVE ALL FASTENERS, SUPPORTS, ETC. ASSOCIATED WITH DEMOLISHED ITEMS, Drawn By Authﬂr

14, REMOVE ALL EXBSTING BASE BOARDS AT AREAS NOTED TO ARECEIE REW BASESOARDIS M FIMISH
SCHEDWKE- | Checker

16. DEMOUTICH NDTES I A RDOM SHALL EXTEND INTO ADJCENING CLOSETS AND STORAGE SPACES
WISE.

EC 1/8/2021 PROGRESS AD1 03

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION | scae As indicated
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S

FINDEMONORTH | | {23 DEMOWEST | |
14 SCALE: 1 = 10° n T WSC&LE: 1 = 140" o leo

b

. GROUND FLOOR
R

_ _ GRADE @
=107

__ BASEMENT FLOOR
-r~51.-2'f;

o SECOND FLOOR

-z

[3)yDEMOSOUTH | | | /&% DEMO EAST L1
\ADH4/ SCME 18 = 10 lo leoe 0104 soate Ve = 0 lo lee

-~ GROUND FLOOR
. ne

— __ GRADE
<1 - 10"

DEMO NOTE KEY
DO¥2: GENERAL SELECTIVE DEMOLITION
[ (D2 | REMOVE EXISTING WALL AREA AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DOOR OPENING
DB 8; OPEHINGS
[ D& | REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME
DE2 | REMOVE EXISTING WENDOW AMD FRAKE

1/8/2021 PROGRESS
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

300 Narth 2+ Street, Suste T01

| Harrvsbung, FA 17101
7-805-5090

| www. chrisdawsonarchitect.com
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ARCHITECT
|

ARCHITECT

Chiris Dawson Architect
300 North 2nd Street, Suite 701
Harrisburg, PA 17101

| 717-8055080

| chis@chrisdawsonarchitect.com

| |

| |
No. Description | Date |
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S NEW SITE PLAN - I |
Aol ] scALE: 33T - 10" [ o

MNORTH 13TH STREET

SITE DATA

- COMBINED PROPERTY = 18,074 SF OR 0.4% ACRES

" AREA WITH SETBACKS = 13,709 5F OR 0.3 ACRES
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CHRIS
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ARCHITECT

300 North 2+ Street, Suite 700
Harrisburg, PA 17101
TIT-E05-50%9
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ARCHITECT

Chris Dawson Architect

300 Morth 2nd Street, Suite 701
Rarrisburg, PA 17101
T17-805-5090
chns@chrisdawsanarchitect.com
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Date |
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GENERAL PLAN NOTES

zr M s it sy e PSS,
FELL EXISTING OPENING PR — i @) (s) 1. IMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF FINESH, FACE OF MASORAY, OR CENTERLINE OF CHRIS
 SMLAR HATERALS TO |apaRTMENTIE| ¢ Y e | APARTMENT 1F | COLUMN DAWSON
EasThe | 549 SF | i i 720 SF
MAINTAIN 1-HOUR FIRE-RATED \I\ Ly ‘?!_ ! a1 L I | 2, INTERIOR WALL STUDS TO BE3-54" THICK UNLESS NOTED GTHERWISE. THE 3-54" ARCHITECT
STAIR WALL ASSEMBLY ———— L | |l 2 } DIMENSION HAS BEEN OMITTED FROM INTERIOR DIMENSION STRINGS FOR CLARITY,
i v i 5 T = ] 0 BRACE AS RECUIRED.
@ (0 ad i U !
—_——— 3, SET DOOR JANS ON HINGE SIIE 4* FROM FINISHED FACE OF ADJACENT WALL UNLESS 300 Marth 2% Street, Suite 701
= . ] - - I6OTED OTHERWISE Harrisburg, PA 17101
i | = T ; T = . —¥ T17-805-5050
y | T C - . ) 4. PROVIDE WATEA RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBQARD (GWS; IN ALL BATHROOMS WITH ssBchr Heci:comm
i .@. ! ll J ] £ BATH L = GLASS MESH MORTAR USITS BEHIND CERAMIC TILE o s ST
@ ) : [ ' i iy [ =2 = B £, PROVIDE GWB CONTROL JORNTS IN ACCORDANGE WITH MANUEACTURER'S
! i i B2SF H= ! - RECONMENDATIONS. OETAM ARCFITECTS APPROVAL OF LOCATIONS PRICA TO |
1Z6" G = o ¥
] g = 53) | COMSTRUCTION
L LING, TR b i) .E’ 1
2 1 %0 0 : = 6 BUN ALL PARTITIONS TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR/CEEING FREMEIS OR ROOF DECKING
e BT i — \ T e \ {}, - & INCLUDE ACOUSTIC BATT UILESS NOTED OTHERWISE
o R | vl H \ ¥
L - i (=1 ' 7. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIELE FOR TEMPORARY POWER SERVICE DUSING
H — ¥ 'i'—'—- i ] Q I E*’*"@ CONSTRUCTION. A NEW ELECTRIC SERVICE WILL 25 REQUIRED FOR THE 2ULDRG. ARCHITECT
T 7 :
(is0) )
WEILL EXISTING CROENIG wi-SIMILAR I T Chiis Dawson Archiler!
MATERIALS TO EXISTING WALL - | | & PARTITION KEY 300 Morth 2nd Street, Suite 701
WABNTAM 1-HOUR FIRE-RATED = \ J = - Harrisburg, PA 17101
LOBEY |'= \A301/ SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND FINISH SCHEDULE .
= CORAIDOR ASSEMBLY] € | = e FOR FIMAL WALL FINISH MATERIAL T17-805-5090
v L2 chris@chrisdawsonarchitact.com
.; _TBEF . = %_
k& Fchd 1 X = el [\J"i 13:; EEEE  NEW WALL CORSTRUCTION
[ = 1 137
A g O = : | g S  CXISTIHG WALL CONSTRUCTION
R 153 |
1 r\l
1 o [T [yl BEENE T (BN R [ e R i e e R S I e e —\B) @ 358" 24 GAUGE METAL STHDS & 167 0.C.
e e e T D e T e ) Ty © w58 GYPSUM WALL SOARD SOTH SEES,
il FLOOA TO DECK & 3 1/Z ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION
= %2} 358" 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 167 0.0
) o | L€ ™ w! FEER REMFORCED WATER-RESISTANT
oy | GYPSLAM WALLBOARD & CERAMIC TILE ONE SIDE,
pzi |3 @ A2 AND 5% GYFSLM WALL BORRD OTHER SIDE,
& D AND 3172 ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION
A I &
@ P,
R | | ¢P3y (UL U491 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMSLY)
E : £ 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 167 0.C.
_ N _.___.__.____.__.__._._-.?._4@ wi 5 TYPE % FIRE RATED GYPSUM WALL BOARD & RC-1
P | RESE LANT CHANNEL OME SIDE, 58" TYPE % FIRE BATED
[ i 130 | GYPSUM WALL BOARD DTHER SIDE & MIN 3" MINERAL
APARTMENT 1C . T ] | WOOD ACOUSTIC INSULATION
| 752 SF - | i Tk—-‘ I SETWEEN STUDS (STC 53 SOUND RATING)
" | S | HELTH T ——
= i AL ; APARTMENT 10 (Ui 148 1 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY)
2 ! T EE I 642 5F " 24 GAUGE WIETAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C.
% | = === | wi 58" TYPE % FIRE RATED GYPSUM WALL BOARD & G-
= i =\ RESILIANT CHANNEL OHE SIDE. 5:8" TYPE  FIRE RATED
|m w0 FBER RENFORCED WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM
@ i ; . WALLBOARD 8 CERAMIC TILE OTHER SIOE & MIN T
i | MINERAL WOOD ACOUSTIC INSULATION |
i ‘% @ I:I O BETWEEN STUDS {STC 53 SOUMD RATING) |
_ = % — __-_____@}
— = = @ | - ¥ T @ NOT USED :
i Fuld i B o
oy = T -@,—J\' | No. Description Date
. 1z . \/2\ @ £° 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 16°0.C.
B f35F ! ¥ e w! 58" GYPSUN WALL BOARD ON INTERIOR SIDE OF
a FZ % 54 A | pad i d EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL & 6 SATT INSLLATION |
i 152 | 1 | X [F-20 MiNL)
- —E Y e | =T i
i i k | 121 iy 5
LGN i} : e ey o B2 PT» 6724 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 167 0.C.
' 1 110 ! Gzl 2 G TS " w/S¥ FIBER RENFORCED WATER-AESISTANT
| ! || Rl 3 : GYPSUM WALLEOARD & CERAMIC TILE 08 INTERIOR
o 3 SIDE OF EXESTING EXTERIOR WALL & 6° BATT
1 . : : - INSULATION
= j i - g AT S AE) (20 ALY
| | | | : )
= CPES  [ULUI49 1 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMELY
; i W B 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 167 0.C,
d wi 5% TYPE K FIZER RENFORCED WATER-RESESTANT
APARTMENT 1A - =] APARTMENT 1B GYFSUM WALLBOARD & CERAMIC TEE & RC-1 RESILIANT
504 SF | e ! | APARTMENT 18 CHANNEL ONE SIDE, 5% TYPE X FIRE RATED w/ FIBER
= BT x 11 : 5 | 617 SF REMFORCED WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLEQRRD
> i - ; = _ | & CERANSC TILE GTHER SIDE & MIN 3™ MINERAL WOOD
= i = ACOUSTIC INSULATION BETWEEN STUDS
= 5- | ! 3 (STC 53 SOUND RATING)
_\1) T
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WFILL EXASTING OPEMING
v SIMILAR MATERIALS TO
EXISTING WALL.
MARITAI 1-HOUR FIRE-FATED
STAR WALL ASSERESLY

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

1. DIMENSKONS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH, FACE OF MASONAY. 0 CENTERLIHE OF
COLUMN

2 MTERIOR WALL STUDS TO BE 3587 THICK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THE 3-58°
DIMENSION HAS BEEN OMITTED FROM INTERIGR DBENSION STRINGS FOR CLARITY.
REQUERED.

BRACE ASH

2. SET DOCR JAME ON HINGE SIDE 4" FROM FINISHED: FACE OF ACUACENT WALL LHEESS

NﬂTED OTHERWISE

4 PROVIOE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD (GWE) IN ALL BATHROOMS WITH
GLASS MESH MORTAR UNITS BEHIND CERAMIC TRE

5. PROVIDE GWB CONTROL JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENRDATIONS. OBTAIN ARCHITECTS APPROVAL OF LOCATIONS PRIOR TO

COMSTRAMCTION

6. RUN ALL PARTITIONS TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOORTCEILING FRAMING OR ROOF DECKRNG
& INCLUDE ACOUSTIC BATT UMLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

7. CNTP}.CTOE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY FOWER SERVICE DURING
M. A NEW ELECTRIC SERVICE WILL BE REQUNRED FOR THE BULDING.

PARTITION KEY

SEE INTERICR ELEVATEONS AND FIRSH SCHEDULE
FOR FINAL WALL FINISH MATERIAL

510

®

&

CASEWORK KEY

[ s

NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION

EXESTING WALL COMNSTRUCTION

3 5924 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C.
' 58" GYPSUM WALL BOARD BOTH SEIES,
FLOOA TO DECK 8 3 V2" ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION

3 59" 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C.

AND 58" GYPSUM WALL BOARD OTHER SIDE,
AND3 W2 ADOUSTIC BATT IESLLATION

(L L1149 1 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMELY)

6" 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 18" 0.C;

wi 58" TYPE ) FIRE RATED GYPSUM WALL BOWRD & RC-1
RESIIANT CHANNEL OHE SIDE, 58" TYPE X FIRE RATED
GYPSUM WALL BOARD OTHER SIDE & MIN 3" MINERAL
WOCSD ACDUSTIC INSULATION

BETWEEN STUDS [STC 53 SOUND RATING]

U U123 1 HOLR RATED WALL ASSEMELY)
5" 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. |
wi /8" T¥PE X FIFIE RATED GYPSLM WALL BOARD & RO-1

RESILIANT CHANNEL ONE SIDE, 58" TYPE X, FIRE RATED
w/ FEIER RERSFORCED WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM
WALLEOARD & CERAMIC TILE. OTHER SIDE & MIN 5
MINERAL WOOD ACOUSTIC INSULATION |
BETWEEN STUDS (STC 53 SOUND RATING] |

NOT SED:

" 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 167 0.C.
e S GYPSUM WALL BOARD OM INTERIOR SIDE OF |
EXTERIOR

EXSTING
R-20 MING)

6724 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 35™ 0.C,

w 58" FIBER RERIFORCED WATER-HESISTANT
GYPSUMWALLBOARD & CERAMIC TILE ONINTERIOR
SEDE OF EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL 5 6° BATT
INSULATION

{R-20 WM.}

UL U143 1 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMELY)

6" 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 187 0LC,

w' 5/8" TWPE X FIBER REINFORCED WATER-RESISTANT
GYPSUM WALLBOARD & CERAMIC TILE & AC-1 RESILEANT
CHANMNEL ONE SIDE, 58" TYPE N FIRE RATED w' FISER
AERIFORCED WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBCARD
& CERAMIC TLE OTHER SIDE & MIN 3" MINERAL WOOD
ACOUSTIC INSULATION BETWEEM STUIDS
{STC 53 SOUND RATING)
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/ FINISH SCHEDULE
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SEE NTERIOR ELEVATIONS:
FOR FINAL WALL FINISH MA]

FRIISH SCHEDULE

lﬂﬁ
FLDC#TDD’-G{&aUT.!DGUSﬂC BATT INSULATION

@ S5 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 16° O.C.

wi FIBER REMFORCED WATER-BESETANT
GYPSUM WALLSDARD & CERAMIC TILE ONE SIBE,
AND 58" GYPSURM WALL BOARD DTHER SIDE,
AND 3 172 ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION

%} (UL U148 1 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMALY)
= & 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C,
wi 58" TYPE W FIRE RATED CYPSUM WALL BDAAD & RC-1
RESILANT CHANNEL ONE SIOE, 58° TYPE X FIRE RATED
GYPSUM WALL BOARD OTHER SIDE & MIN 37 MINERAL
WAoo

ACOQUSTIC RISULATION
BETWEBN STUDS (STC-53 SOUMD RATING]

===

S8 GYPSUM WALLBOARD O METAL FRAMING
WITH DIAGONAL BRACING TO STRUCTURE ABOVE

[ ewmeronau

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

1. DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH, FACE OF MASONAY, OR CEMTERLINE OF
COLUMK

2 INTEREDR WALL STUDS TO BE 358" THICK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWESE. THE 3-5%°
DIENSION HAS BEEN OMITTED FROM RITERKOR DIMEMSION STRINGS FOR CLARITY.
BRACE AS REQUIRED.

‘% SET DOOR JAMB ON HINGE SIDE 4 FROM FIRESHED FACE OF ADJACENT WALL UINLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE

4, FROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GYPSLUM WALLBOARD {GWE] IN ALL BATHROOMS WITH
GLASS MESH MORTAR UINITS BEHIND CERAMIC TILE

GWE CONTROL JOINTS B8 ACCORDANCE 'WiTH MANIFACTURER'S
HEleMEhDHmHS_ OBTAIN ARCHITECTS APPROVAL OF LOCATIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION

6 RUN ALL PARTITIONS TO UNCERSEDE OF FLOORCEILING FRAMING OR ROOF DECHING
& MNCLUDE ACOUSTIC BATT UMLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

7. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY POWER SERVICE DURING
CONSTRUCTION. ANEW ELECTRIC SERVICE WILL BE REQUSRED FOR THE BULDING.

GENERAL CEILING NOTES

1. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ELECTRICAL FIXTURE TYPES

2 SEE MECHAMICAL DRAWINGS FOR HVAC ELEMENT TYPES

3. REMOVE EXISTING CELING AS REQURRED FOR NEW OONSTRUCTION, TYPICALLY THE
ENTIRE CERLING SYSTEM 1S DEMOLISHED UN.0. PROVIDE NEW GEILING AND RELOCATE
SMICHE DETECTORS, AND EXIT SIGHS AS REQUIRED

4. CODEDINATE KEW SPAMNKLER LAYOUT WITH LISHTING & HWVAC ELEMENTS AND
REWVIEW WITH ARCHITECT VEA A SHOP DRAWING SUBMITAL

5, RUMN LINEAR PERIMETER LIGHT WALL TO WALL AND EXTEMD UP WALL SURFACE INTO
THE SLOT TO THE LKGHT DIFFUSER (NOT STOP AT THE CELING HEIGHT)
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GENERAL PLAN NOTES

1. DIMERSIONS #RE FROM FACE OF FINESH, FACE OF MASONRY, OR CENTERLINE OF
COLUMMN

ZANTERIOA WALL STUDS T BE 3-58" THICK UMLESS ROTED OTHERWISE, THE 3-59°
DIMENSION HAS BEEN OMITTED FROM INTERIOR DINENSION STRINGS FOR CLARITY.
BRACE AS REQUMRED.

3. SET DOCR JAMS ON HNGE SIOE 4" FROM FRISHED FACE OF ADJACENT WALL UNLESS
NOTED QTHERWISE

4, PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD [GWE} I ALL BATHROOMS WITH
GLASS MESH MORTAR UNITS BEHIND CERAMIC TEE )

5. PROVIDE GWB CONTROL JOINTS B ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
AECOMMENDATIONS. OSTAR ARCHITECTS APPRONAL OF LOCATIONS PRIOETO
COMSTRUCTION

6. AL ALL PARTITIONS TO UMDERSIDE OF FLOOR'CEE NG FRAMING OR ROOF DECKENG
& INCLURIE ACCUSTIC BATT UMLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

7. CONTRACTOR IS AESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY POWER SERVICE DURING
CONSTRUCTION. A MEW ELECTRIC SERVICE WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THE BUILDEEG,
GENERAL CEILING NOTES

1. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ELECTRICAL FIXTURE TYPES

2 SEE MEGHAMICAL DRAWINGS FOR HWAC ELEMENT TYPES

3 REMOVE EXISTING CERING AS REQUIRED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. TYPICALLY THE
ENTIRE GEILING SYSTEM IS DEMOLISHED U.N.O. PROVIOE NEW CEILING AND RELOCATE
SMOKE DETECTORS, AMD EXIT SIGNS AS RECANRED

4. COORDINATE REW SPREINKLER LAYOUT WITH LEGHTING & HVAC ELEMENTS AND
REVIEW WITH ARCHITECT V1A A SHOP DRAWMNG SUSMITAL

5 AUN UNEAR PERIMETER LIGHT WALL TO 'WALL AND EXTEND UP WALL SUFRFACE INTO
THE SLOT TO THE LIGHT DIFFUSER [HOT STOP AT THE CEEING HEIGHT)

PARTITION KEY

SEE INTERSOR ELENATIONS ARD FINESH SCHEDULE
FORFINAL WALL FINISH MATERIAL

HEW WALL CONSTRUCTICN

EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION

T~ 358" 24 GAUCE METAL STUDS @ 16° 0.0,
w! 55 GYPSUIM WALL BOARD BOTH SEXES.
FLOOR TO DECK 8 3 1727 ACOUSTIC SATT INSULATION

® &

358" 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 15" 0.0,

w! FIBER REINFORCED WATER-RESISTANT
GYPSUM WALLBOARD & CERAMIC TRE ONE SIDE,
AND S8 GYPSUM WALL BOARD OTHER SIDE,
ARD 3 1727 ACORSTIC BATT BNSULATION

UL Lit4s & HCUR RATED WALL ASSEMELY)

5724 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 157 0.C.

wl 58" TYPE X FIRE RATED GYPSUM WALL BOARD & RC-1
FAESRIANT CHANMEL ONE SIDE, 58" TYPE I FIRE RATED
GYPSUM WALL BOASD OTHER SIDE & MIN 3" MINERAL
AGOUSTIC

@

BETWEEN STUDS {STC 53 SOUND RATING]

®

(UL L5149 1 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMELY)
£° 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 167 0.C.

w! 58 TYPE 'K FIRE RATED GYPSUM WALL BOARD 5 RC-1
AESAIANT CHANNEL ONE SIDE, 58" TYPE X FIRE RATED
w! FIBER REINFORCED WATER-RESISTANT GFPSUM

BETWEEN STUDS [STC 53 SOUND RATING)
/PS\>; NOT USED
@ £ 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 16-0.0.
w! 58" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON INTERIOH SIDE OF
EXISTING EXTERICR WALL & 5 BATT INSULATION
(F-20 ML)

@ 24 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 165705,
wi 55" FBER RERFORCED WATER RESISTANT
IALLBOARD

GYPSUM W, & CERAMIC TILE ON INTESIOR
SIDE OF EXISTING EXTERION WALL & & BATT
INSERLATION

{R-20 ML)

(UL Ut4s § HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY)

624 GAUGE METAL STUDS @ 157 0.C.

wl 58" TYPE "X HBER REINFORCED WATER-RESISTANT
GYPSUM WALLBOARD & CERAMIC TELE & RC-1 AESHIANT
CHANNEL ONE SIDE, 5%° TYPE X FIRE RATED w/ FIBER
REMNFORCED WATER-RESISTANT GYPSURM WALLBOARD
& CERAMIC TILE OTHER SIDE & MIN 3" MINERAL WOOD
ACCUSTIC MSULATION BETWEEN STUDS

[STC 53 SOUND RATINGE

CASEWORK KEY

CEILING FINISH KEY

S8 GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON METAL FRAMING
WITH DEAGONAL BRACING TO STRUCTURE ABOVE

| e 4 PROGRESS
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BASEMENT & GROUND FLOOR DOOR / FRAME / HARDWARE SCHEDULE

| CHRIS
DOOR FRAME E;\ggll?rl;c_r
, SIZE | DETAIL HARDWARE |
NO. WIDTH HEIGHT THK. | TYPE MATL FINISH TYPE MATL FINISH HEAD JAMB SILL SETS REMARKS 300 Morih 2= Street, Suite 701
“m,%m?1ﬂa1
001 I-o T-0 134" chrislBchrisdawsenarchitect.com
100 T3 B-612 ECE e A T
101 2-g T-0 134 |
102 3-0 6-8 1304 |
103 5-g T-0 138" [
{110 -0 T-0 134 [
11 PRt -0 134 |
1z Z-10r 7-0 139 | | ARCHITECT
[413 oL | 7-0 134" | Ches D Arcnitect
L 2-5 | L o 350 | 300 North 2nd Street, Suits 701
(115 2-31/2 -0 134 | Harrisburg, PA 17101
b1 70 T-U 134 | | 717-805-5080
{120 LT T-0 134" | | chris@chasdawsonarchitect.com
2 Z- A0 T-0 134" | |
[122 210 7-0 134 |
haa 4.8 T-0 1304 | |
124 Z-5 F-0 134 | |
125 -3z 7.0 130" | | | |
126 T-0 7-0 134" | | | | | 1
130 - 7.0 130 l | | ' | (1
131 210 -0 134 | [ |
132 -0 T-O 134 | | (1
133 Zz-8 -0 134 | ]
134 Z0r | 70 134 | |
135 Zowr | T 134 | |
136 4 -8 | T-0 134 [
1137 4 -8 | -0 134" |
{140 3- | 70 134° | |
141 Z-w | 7-0 134 |
142 Z-0r -0 134" |
143 & -g iz -0 13 |
145 2 -6 T-0r 134"
[146 4 -8 T-0 13" | |
(147 7-0 T-0 134" ] | |
150 3-or T-0 ETS ] |
{151 3-4 | -0 134" |
j152 Z-1r | T-0 13 | | =
153 3-4" 70 1347 | | . No. Description | Date
{154 Z-6 -0 134" | | 1 [
{155 Z-3 4 70 139" | |1
{156 4- g -0 134" | I
1180 -0 T-0 134" I
161 Z-10" 7-0 134 | I
162 -0 7-o 134" | |
(163 2-5 7-0 13" | |
|16 5 -0 T-o 134 |
165 5.0 70 13 [ | |
166 5 -0 7-0 134 | | 11
|
|

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

1/8/2021 PROGRESS
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SECOND FLOOR DOOR / FRAME / HARDWARE SCHEDULE s
DOOR FRAME ' D A DAWSON
SIZE ; DETAIL HARDWARE | C ARCHITECT
NO. WIDTH HEIGHT THK. TYPE MATL FINISH TYPE | MATL FINISH HEAD JAMB | SILL SETS REMARKS il e S
|200 3-0 70 134 | | | | | Hucrisbung, PATIRI
[z ER T 134 , l ] I i j T s
{202 Z-10r 70 134" ] wevw chrisdawsonarchitect. com
210 3-0 T-0 13 [
21 Z-wr 7-0 134 [
212 Z-10" 70 134"
213 £-812 70 | 139
214 2-5 T-0 | 134"
215 2-F | T-0 | 134 | ARCHITECT
216 T-0 | -0 13 |
20 | -0 T-0 134 Chris Dawson Architect
=1 | 20 70 - 134 | 00 N 20) Shioel. e 201
zz | 7w [ 70 | 134 | | 7178055000
223 4-812 ! L2 134" | chris@chrisdawsonarchitect.com
224 E | 70 134" |
225 Z-§ 1 T-0 134 |
= 70 | 70 134" ]
230 30 | T-0 134
231 -0 | T | 139
232 5-0 70 | 134 |
233 Z-1r F-0 | 134 |
234 | Z-r T-0 | 134" |
235 - T-0 | 134" I
236 4.5 T-0 134" | |
237 48 T-0 134 | | |
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NOTIFICATION OF ZONING APPLICATION SUBMITTAL

TO: Adjacent Property Owner

FROM: Greg Radon

DATE: 03/24/21

The following application has been submitted for review to the City of
Harrisburg Planning Department:

Special Exception to establish a Multifamily Dwelling.

Special Exception for partial relief from the off-street parking requirement.

Varience for encroachment of the parking area into rear yard setback

Varience for encroachment of the parking area into front yard setback

Variance for relief from the landscaping requirements for parking lots outlined in Section 7-307.12

Applicant: GregRadon
Property Location: 100N 13th Street

. This application will be heard at the April 7th Planning Commission meeting (at
Meetings:

6:30 PM) and the April 19th ZoningHearing Board
meeting (at 6:00 PM) via Zoom online meeting platform. Please feel
welcome to attend and comment. You can find phone and Zoom

website access information on the City's main landing page under the "Events" tab.

Requested Zoning District: RM - Residential Medium Density/Midtown

Requested Use/Exception: We are submitting a Special Exception to establish an apartment

building via the rehabilitation of this vacant 11,500 sf former industrial

warehouse into 12 affordable house units (permitted by special

exception 7-305.7). We are also seeking special exception from the

required 14 off-street parking spaces (per 7-327.6) by providing 12

spaces (2 short or 86% of the required) to the northwest of the

building accessed via N.Linden Street. In addition, we are seeking variancs on the

setback requirements and landscaping requirements for parking lots (per 7-307.12).

The application will be available for viewing at the City of Harrisburg Planning Department. The
Planning Department shall notify all adjacent property owners of the time, day, and place of the
public hearings to be held on this application. Should you have any questions or comments, please
contact the Planning Department at (717) 255-6637.
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To Owner

113N 13th St

Harrisburg PA 17103
9214890142980458858476
To Owner

115N 13th St

Harrisburg PA 17103
9214890142980458858483
To Owner

121 N 13th St

Harrisburg PA 17103
9214890142980458858490
To Owner

123 N 13th St

Harrisburg PA 17103
9214890142980458858506
To Owner

127 N 13th St

Harrisburg PA 17103
9214890142980458858513
To Owner
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INST#: 20200001204 Recorded: 01/14/2020 at 08:34:55 AM 8 PAGES JAMES M. ZUGAY,
RECORDER OF DEEDS, DAUPHIN COUNTY,PA. RECORDED BY DEPUTY CLERK: SKREVSKY TAO
APABON

Premises; 100 N. 13" Street, Harrisburg
112 N. 13* Street, Harrisburg
109, 111,113,115,117, 117 %, 119, 119 % Linden Street, Harrisburg

Parcel No. 08-025-049; 08-025-050; 08-025-029; 08-025-030;
08-025-031; 08-025-032; 08-025-033; 08-025-034; 08-025-035; 08-025-036

DEED

MADE THE 8th day of November, 2019

BETWEEN CPENN PATRIOT PROPERTIES-MIDTOWN, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited
liability company, hereinafter referred to as:

Grantor,
AND

GREGORY RADON, an adult individual and hereinafter referred to as:

Grantee,

IN consideration of ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS and
00/100 ($135,000.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant
and convey to the Grantee, his heirs and assigns.

100 N. 13" Street — Parcel No. 08-025-050
ALL that certain tract or piece of land situate in the City of Harrisburg, County of Dauphin
and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point at the northwest corner of Walnut and Thirteenth Streets; thence,
northwardly along Thirteenth Street 96.2 feet to a point at lands now or late of the Estate of
Margaret C. Colder, deceased, thence, along the same, westwardly, at right angles with Thirteenth
Street 90 feet to a point on line of lands now or late of the Estate of John Miller; thence,
southwardly along the same 104.8 feet to Walnut Street; thence, eastwardly along said Walnut
Street 90.4 feet to the place of beginning.

HAVING thereon erected a two-story brick Publishing House (Building) known and
numbered as 100 North 13" Street, Harrisburg

112 N. 13" Street — Parcel No. 08-025-049
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ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the City of Harrisburg, County of Dauphin
and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the West side of North Thirteenth Street; thence, westwardly
along land now or late of Joseph D. Ferry 90 feet, more or less, to the land now or formerly of the
Estate of Ephraim L. Walmer; thence, southwardly along said land now or formerly of the Estate
of Ephraim L. Walmer, 24 feet, more or less, to land now or formerly of the Central publishing
house; thence, eastwardly along land now or formerly of the Central Publishing House 90 feet,
more or less to the west side of North Thirteenth Street and thence, northwardly along the west
side of said North Thirteenth Street 24 feet, more or less, to the place of beginning

HAVING thereon erected a three-story brick dwelling house known as and numbered 112
North Thirteenth Street, Harrisburg,

109 Linden Street — Parcel No. 08-025-036

ALL that certain lot of ground, with the building thereon erected situate in the 8" Ward of
the City of Harrisburg, County of Dauphin and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the eastern line of Linden Street, said point being 99.36 feet,
more or less, northwardly from the northeast corner of Walnut and Linden Streets, at the division
line of the premises herein described and the premises No. 107 Linden Street, now or formerly
owned by Marvin M. Gilbert, rt ux.; thence, in an eastwardly direction along the division line
between the premises herein described and said premises No 107 Linden Street, and thru the
middle of the partition wall separating the said properties and beyond for a distance of 60 feet,
more or less, to a point on the western line of land, now or formerly of the General Eldership of
the Churches of God in North America; thence, in a northerly direction along the western line of
the land last mentioned, a distance of 15 feet, more or less; thence, in a westerly direction, a
distance of 60 feet, more or less, to the eastern line of Linden Street, thence, in a southerly direction
along the eastern line of Linden Street, a distance of 15 feet, more or less, to a point, the place of
beginning.

111 Linden Street — Parcel No. 08-025-035
ALL that certain parcel of land, situate in the 8" Ward of the City of Harrisburg, County
of Dauphin and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the eastern side of Linden Street; thence, along land now or
formerly of Capital Bank and Trust Co., 60 feet to a point, a corner of land now or formerly of
John H. Kreider and wife; thence, along the same southwardly 20 feet to a point of lands now or
formerly of Harry Miller, thence, along the same westwardly 60 feet to a point on the eastern side
of Linden Street; thence, along the eastern side of Linden Street northwardly 20 feet to a point, the
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place of beginning.

113-115 Linden Street — Parcel No. 08-025-034 & 08-025-033

BEGINNING at a point on the east side of Linden Street, said point being 99.5 feet, more
or less, south of the southeast corner of Calamus and Linden Streets; thence east and along property
now or formerly of John L. Keister 58 feet to a point; thence, north on a line parallel with Linden
Street 26.6 feet, more or less, to a point thence, west along the division line between property 115
and 117 Linden Street, 58 feet to the east side of Linden Street; thence, south along the east side
of Linden Street, 26.6 feet, more or less, to the place of beginning.

A VACANT lot known and numbered No. 113 & 115 Linden Street

117 Linden Street — Parcel No. 08-025-032
ALL that certain tract or parcel of land situate in the City of Harrisburg, County of Dauphin,
Pennsylvania being more particularly bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the east side of Linden Street and point being 59.5 feet south
of the south side of Calamus Avenue; thence, eastwardly at right angles to Linden Street and line
of property now or formerly of John J. Miller 58 feet to a point; thence, southwardly parallel with
Linden Street along the line of property now or formerly of the Estate of Lydia Mumma, 13.04
feet to a point, thence, westwardly at right angles to Linden Street, along line of property of No.
115 Linden Street 58 feet to Linden Street, thence, northwardly along the east side of Linden Street
to a point, the place of beginning.

A VACANT lot known and numbered No. 117 Linden Street

117 2 Linden Street — Parcel No, 08-025-031
ALL that certain tract of land, situate in the 8" Ward of the City of Harrisburg, County of
Dauphin and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the east side of Linden Street, said point being 45.98 feet, more
or less, south from the southeast corner of Calamus and Linden Streets, thence, in an eastwardly
direction and for part of the distance through the center of a partition wall between property herein
conveyed and property numbered 119 Linden Street and beyond 60 feet to the western side of a 3
feet wide private alley; thence, southwardly along the west side of said alley 13.54 feet more or
less to a point the intersection of another 3 foot wide private alley running from the last mentioned
alley westwardly to Linden Street, thence, in a westwardly direction along the northern line of land
mentioned 3 feet wide alley 60 feet to a point on the eastern side of Linden Street; thence,
northwardly along the eastern line of Linden Street 13.54 feet, more or less, to a point, the place
of beginning.
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A VACANT lot known and numbered No. 117 % Linden Street.

119 Linden Street — Parcel No. 08-025-030
ALL that certain tract or parcel of land situate in the City of Harrisburg, Dauphin County,
Pennsylvania being more particularly bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the east side of Linden Street said point being 32.44 feet
southwardly from the south-east corner of Calmus and Linden Streets, thence, in an eastwardly
direction and for part of the distance through the center of a partition wall between the property
herein conveyed and property number 121 Linden Street, and beyond 60 feet to a point on the
western line of a 3 feet wide private alley, thence, southwardly along the western line of said Alley
13.54 feet more or less to a point at line of property number 117 % Linden Street; thence,
westwardly and for part of the distance through the center of a partition wall between the property
herein conveyed and property No 117 % Linden Street and beyond 60 feet to the east side of Linden
Street; thence northwardly along the eastern side of said mentioned street 13.54 feet, more or less,
to a point and place of beginning,

119.5 Linden Street — Parcel No. 08-025-029
ALL that certain tract of land situate in the 8" Ward of the City of Harrisburg, Dauphin
County, Pennsylvania described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the east side of Linden Street, the line of property now or
formerly of J. Monroe Peters, said point being 19 feet southeast corner of Linden and Calamus
Streets; thence, southwardly along the line of Linden Street 13.44 feet to a point, the line of
property now or formerly of Joseph Blessing and the center of the partition wall of the buildings
thereon erected; thence, eastwardly through the center of said partition wall 60 feet to a point, the
western side of a 3 feet wide private alley; thence, northwardly along the line of said 3 feet wide
private alleyway, 13.44 feet to a point, the line of property of now or formerly of J. Monroe Peters;
thence westwardly along the line of property now or formerly of J. Monroe Peters 60 feet to the
western line of Linden Street, the place of beginning.

BEING the same premises which Habitat for Humanity of the Greater Harrisburg Area, by
deed dated July 19, 2016, and recorded August 12, 2016, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds
of Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, at Instrument Number 20160020530, granted and conveyed
unto CPENN Patriot Properties-Midtown, LLC, a Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company,
Grantor herein.

TOGETHER with all and singular, the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances is the
same belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and
remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof; and also all the estate, right, title, interest, property,
claim and demand whatsoever, both in law and equity, of the said party of the first part, of, in, to
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or out of the said premises, and every part and parcel thereof.

AND the said Grantor hereby covenants and agrees that it will warrant specially the
property hereby conveyed.

[Signature Page to Follow]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantor has hereunto set its hands and seals the day and
year first above written.

ATTEST/WITNESS:
CPENN Patriot Properties-Midtown, LLC

By: / Qé(// T

Ian Wewer, Authorized Agent

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF (" mbeslaal) )

On this, the 8th day of November, 2019, before me, the undersigned officer, personally
appeared Ian Wewer, who acknowledged himself to be the Authorized Agent of CPENN Patriot
Properties-Midtown, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, and being authorized to do
so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of
CPENN Patriot Properties-Midtown, LLC as Authorized Agent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

7

Notary Pyblic
\

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
Kathy C. Stump, Notary Public
Cumberland County
My commission expires September 11, 2022
Commission number 1152588
Member, Pannsylvania Association of Nolarles
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I hereby certify that the precise residence and complete post office address of the within

Grantee is: u?bq Rcr\mﬁ f/\(’!’ \+ )Efr‘&& Fﬂ ’C/ Ol

%N ! % m/lifm (,,(u,\
Awranteej ] \J

MARTSON
LAW OFFICES

10 EAST HIGH STREET

CARLISLE, PENNSYLVANIA 17013
TELEPHONE 717-243-3341
FACSIMILE 717-243-1850
INTERNET www.martsonlaw.com




James M. Zugay, Esq. Dauphin COuntV Location:
Recorder of Deeds —~ D

Dauphin County Courthouse
1) gaso-fﬁiso Mﬁ-‘ Room 102
jzugay@dauphine.org == i 101 Market Street

Candace E. Meck Harrisburg, PA 17101

First Deputy
www.dauphinc.org/deeds

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
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TWEBE

Prepared by and Return to:

Capital Land Settlement Services, LLC
2101 Market Street

Camp Hill, PA 17011

File No.: CLS81039
107 Linden Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103
Parcel ID No.: 08-025-037

THIS INDENTURE, made the 10th day of February, 2021,

Between

BUILDING LLC, A PENNSYLVANIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, of 3810

Walnut Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania-------- (hereinatter called the Grantor, of the one part
and

GREGORY RADON, ADULT INDIVIDUAL, ----—- (hereinafter called the Grantee), of the
one part

WITNESSETI, that the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of Five Thousand
Five Hundred ($5,500.00) Dollars, lawful money of the United States of America, unto them
well and truly paid by the said Grantee, at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, have granted, bargained and sold, released and confirmed, and
by these presents do grant, bargain and sell, release and confirm unto the said Grantee, sole
owner.

ALL THAT CERTAIN of land situated in the Eight Ward of the City of Harrisburg, in the
county of Dauphin and the State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Eastern line of Linden Street, said point being eighty-four and
thirty-six one hundredths (84.36) feet, more or less, Northwardly from the Northeastern corner of
Walnut and Linden Streets and being at the dividing line between the property herein conveyed
and premises Number 105 Linden Street, now or formerly owned by Edward Harrison; thence in
an Eastwardly direction along the division line between the property herein conveyed and
Number 105 Linden Street and through the middle of the partition wall between the same and
beyond a distance of sixty (60) feet, more or less, to a point at line now or late of the The
General Eldership of the Churches of God in North America; thence in a Northerly direction
along the line of the land last mentioned fifteen (15) feet, more or less, to the Southern line of
premises Number 109 Linden Street; thence in a westerly direction along the division line
between premises Number 109 Linden Street and the property herein conveyed and through the
middle of the partition wall between the same, a distance of sixty (60) feet more or less, to a
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point on the Eastern line of Linden Street; and thence in a Southerly direction along the Eastern
line of Linden Street, a distance of fifteen (15) feet, more or less, tot he place of BEGINNING.

TOGETHER with the use of a three (3) feet wide private alley in the rear of property Numbers
105 and 107 LInden Street and with the right to usc the three (3) feet wide private alley along the
southern side of premises Number 105 Linden Street in common with the owners and occupiers
of other properties abutting thercon.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE is the same which Dauphin County Tax Claim
Bureau, by Other dated August 2, 2010 and recorded on September 2, 2010 in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in and for Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, 20100025485, conveyed unto
Building, LL.C.

SUBJECT, however, to all existing rights of way, conditions, easements, restrictions,
reservations, rights, agreements, notes and other matters of record to the extent valid and
enforceable and still applicable to the above-described premises.

UNDER AND SUBJECT TO coal and mining rights and all rights and privileges incident to the
mining of coal heretofore conveyed, excepted, or reserved by instruments of record; the right of
surface, lateral, or subjacent support; or any surface subsidence; oil and gas and minerals and all
rights incident to the extraction or development of oil and gas or minerals heretofore conveved,
leased, excepted, or reserved by instruments of record; and all easements, rights of way, and
restrictions as contained in prior instruments of record and/or as installed or located on the
premises and all other matters of record appearing prior hereto.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to and for the use of the said Grantees, their heirs, and
assigns forever, and the Grantors for their heirs and assigns hereby covenant and agree that they
will specially warrant title to the property hereby conveved.

NOTICE: THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT/DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER,
INCLUDE, OR INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT
UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND
THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE/HAVE THE COMPLETE
LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION,
DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE,
BUILDING, OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF
THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT, OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR
ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED, OR RESERVED BY
THIS INSTRUMENT. [This notice is set forth in the manner provided in Section 1 of the Act of
July 17, 1957, P.L. 984, as amended, and is not included as notice of unrecorded instruments, if

any.]

THE SCRIVENER OF THIS INDENTURE David R. Breschi, Esquire/Breschi & Associates,
LLC is in no way certifying to the status of the title of the above premises, and has not searched
the records pertaining thereto.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has/have hereunto set his hand and seal.
Dated the day and year first above written.

Sealed and Delivered
II In the Presence of Us: Buyddi LC

Witness Charl@eys‘xole member

State of Pennsylvania
County of Dauphin

This record was acknowledged before me on this 10th day of February, 2021 by Charles E.

Keyes, Sole member of Building LLC.
WM o e ét

Notary Public
My Commission Expires 1:} Ho- QQ

Commaonwealth of Pernsyiv: e T
I%Ii:;gelle L. MeClung, i

Member, Parnsylvania £ FIFIRRRPIRING - |

Seal

onwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary

Can;\jﬂchetie £ McClung, Notary Public
Cumberland County

isi i 2022
i ' mmissicn expires December 30,
i ess of & e e e Comp]ete post office - MVCDCommission number 1184670

address of the above-named Grantee is: Mo Pennsylvania Association of Notarles
U704 onmend  Sthyeadt
Prdaddphve. PR 1TNIDT

On behalf of the Grantee




James M. Zugay, Esq. Location:
Recorder of Deeds Dauphin County Courthousg
(717 780-6560 Room 1032

Front & Market Streets
Candace E. Meck Harrisburg, PA 17101

First Deputy

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
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PLANNING BUREAU CASE REPORT

Variance & Special Exception Application:
100 North 13t Street; 112 North 13% Street; and
109-119% Linden Street

PROPERTY ADDRESS: APPLICANT: APPLICANT STATUS:
100 North 13" Street; 112 North  Gregory Radon w/ Radon Owner

13™ Street; 109-119% Linden Construction

Street

PID: ZONING: HPC DATE:
08-025-050; 08-025-049; Residential Medium-Density (RM)  January 6, 2021
08-025-036 through -029

ZHB CASE #: ZHB DATE: SITE VISIT DATE(S):
2470 January 25, 2021 April 1, 2021
HISTORIC DISTRICT: FLOODPLAIN: SUBMISSION DATE:
Summit Terrace Architectural Zone X (No Floodplain) December 4, 2020

Conservation Overlay District

REQUEST:

The Applicant is proposing to establish a 12-unit, “Multifamily Dwelling” use with
accompanying access and site improvements. The proposed use and the request for relief from
the off-street parking requirements require Special Exception approvals, and the encroachment
of the proposed parking area into the front and rear yard setbacks, as well as relief from the
parking lot landscaping requirements, require Variance approvals per the regulations in Chapter
7-307 of the Zoning Code.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

The project site is comprised of ten parcels totaling 0.36 acres. Nine of the lots are vacant; the
only property that features any existing development is at 100 North 13" Street, which is a 0.20-
acre lot with a two-story, 11,580-square-foot, brick structure which was constructed in 1922 (per
the City’s Historic Preservation Specialist). The project site is generally bounded by 121 Linden
Street and 114 North 13™ Street to the north, North 13" Street to the east, Walnut Street to the
south, and Linden Street to the west.

The former Center Printing Press (formerly the Church of God Central Publishing House)
building was designed by Frank Fahnestock and constructed by Shoemaker & Son; the building
is currently abandoned and has been so for several decades. This two-story, detached brick
structure is an unusual early example of the Art Deco architectural style with Spanish Mission
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style and gothic revival motifs. Character-defining features include: the original brick facade; a
plain, symmetric, front facade featuring decorative motifs; decorative brick designs within the
facade; a loading dock area on the Walnut Street elevation; and a roof line and geometrical
design elements which are typical of the Art Deco style. The main entryway on North 13" Street
projects out from the facade, is emphasized by buttresses and a semi-circular coping design, and
features simple wooden double doors beneath a boarded-up, arched transom and a sign
identifying it as the “Central Publishing House.” There is a secondary pedestrian entrance and a
vehicular loading area accessed from Walnut Street. Although, many of the windows are boarded
up, fenestration primarily consists of casement-type windows, that originally had metal-framed
glass panels and metal frames which were lost to rust; the windows also feature decorative flat
arches and a belt course above the second-story windows. The structure is topped with a flat
rubber roof. The project site also includes adjacent vacant parcels to the north and west. The
industrial/ institutional structure is unique in a neighborhood which primarily features single-
family attached rowhomes with scattered commercial and industrial uses. Although determined
to be not eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places, the building is an
important cultural resource for the neighborhood and contributes to the overall character of the
streetscape and the neighborhood; the project will allow the building to be a contributing
resource once again.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUIREMENTS

PER CHAPTER 7-323 OF THE ZONING CODE:

1. The Board shall determine that the minimum requirements of this Code as set forth in
Section 7-323.6 have been met.

The Zoning Hearing Board may grant Special Exception approval for the establishment of a
“Multifamily Dwelling” in the Residential Medium-Density (RM) zoning district, per Section 7-
305.7 of the Zoning Code, subject to the criteria listed below. The Planning Bureau notes that the
units will be all be one bedroom and will range in size from 504 square feet to 752 square feet.

The Zoning Hearing Board may grant a Special Exception for relief from the off-street parking
requirements, per 7-327.8 of the Zoning Code, if certain criteria can be met. Per Section 7-327.6
of the Zoning Code, the twelve-unit, “Multifamily Dwelling” use would require thirteen (13) off-
street parking spaces. The Applicants are proposing to create twelve (12) parking spaces for the
use; thus, they are requesting relief from one (1) off-street parking space. The Bureau notes that
the proposed parking lot design does not feature the requisite landscaping screening; the Bureau
is recommending that two of the proposed off-street spaces be removed to accommodate the
required landscape screening around the parking area, which would result in a project that would
need to request relief from three (3) off-street parking spaces.

With respect to meeting the criteria in the Zoning Code, the Planning Bureau notes that the
Applicant will be constructing an accessory surface parking lot to provide the majority of the
required off-street parking. Additionally, the Bureau notes that the building in which the
residential units will be created sits on a corner lot with a substantial amount of frontage on
adjacent streets which could accommodate parking for some residents or visitors, and that
removal of the curb cut providing access to a loading area from Walnut Street (this area will be
converted to a pedestrian entrance, per the submitted plans) could introduce at least one new,
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publicly-available, on-street parking space. Finally, there are three CAT bus routes that run
nearby along either State Street or Walnut Street, with a significant number of routes running
through the nearby Market Street/13™ Street intersection. The Bureau also notes that since the
units are intended to be “affordable” (although the application does not specify what the monthly
rent would be), it may be the residents will be less likely to own a personal vehicle. In the
interest of having a more visually attractive site, the Bureau would recommend that two of the
off-street spaces be removed so that landscaping can enclose the parking area; this would result
in the Applicant having to request relief from three (3) off-street parking spaces.

2. The Board shall find that the use, structure, or action authorized by the special permit
will not be contrary to the preservation of the general character of the neighborhood
involved.

With respect to the proposed use, the Applicant has stated:

“A Special Exception for change of use: Chris Dawson Architect is working w/ developer Greg
Radon on the rehabilitation of this vacant 11,500 SF industrial warehouse building dating to
1940 at the corner of Walnut & 13" Streets in an effort to add 12 affordable housing units to the
Harrisburg housing market.”

With respect to the existing use, the Applicant has stated:

“Vacant. Former indutrial warehouse building.”

The Planning Bureau notes that the proprety has been unoccupied for approximately two
decades, and that this vacancy has resulted in the significant deterioration of the property, which
has created an attractive nuisance that has resulted in some vandalism. Thus, the rehabilitation
of this structure for most adaptive reuse proposals would be a benefit to the neighborhood. The
project will ensure the continued integrity and maintenance of an architecturally- and
historically-important structure. Additionally, the project will bring additional, quality residential
units which are in demand both in the neighborhood specifically and the city generally; the
Applicant has indicated that the units would be “affordable...to the Harrisburg housing market,”
which would meet another need for residents (although they have not indicated how “affordable”
is defined). Finally, the Bureau notes that while there are not many examples of “Multifamily
Dwellings” in the neighborhood, there are a number of non-conforming industrial and
commercial operations in the surrounding area, and this project will have significantly less
impact than those uses. Given the above, the Bureau believes this project would bring significant
benefits to the community.

3. The Board shall duly consider the following factors, as appropriate:

(A) ingress and egress to property and existing and proposed structures thereon, with
particular attention paid to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience;
traffic generation, flow and control relative to existing and future vehicular capacity
or nearby public rights of way; and access in case of fire, flood or other catastrophe;

The Applicant has stated:
“There is currently no vehicular access onto the property. Proposed plans include utilizing
neighboring sites already owned to created off-site parking and vehicular access.”
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The Planning Bureau notes that there is no parking on the site of the principal structure —
although there is vehicular access to a loading area off of Walnut Street, which will be converted
to a pedestrian entrance as part of the project — but that adjacent lots along Linden Street
included in the overall development will accommodate twelve (12) proposed off-street parking
spaces. These spaces will be accessed from Linden Street, which is a narrow, two-way street,
and will have a pedestrian path to the proposed apartment building.

Pedestrian access will be improved as part of the project, not just on the subject property, but in
the surrounding rights-of-way as well. The project proposes the conversion of the existing
loading area to a secondary building access for residents and visitors. Additionally, as part of the
overall work on-site, the Applicant will be required to repair or replace missing or deteriorated
sidewalks in areas fronting their property.

(B) off-street parking and loading areas where required, with particular attention paid
to the factors in paragraph (A) above and the noise, glare, odor, or traffic effects of
the special exception on adjoining properties and properties generally in the
neighborhood;

The Applicant has stated:
“There are currently no off-street parking spaces on the property. Proposed plans include
utilizing neighboring site already owned to create 13 off-site parking spaces.”

The Planning Bureau notes that Section 7-327.6 of the Zoning Code requires one (1) off-street
parking space per unit and one (1) space for each five (5) units for guest parking; by this
criterion, the Applicant would be required to have thirteen (13) off-street parking spaces. The
Applicant is proposed to construct a twelve (12)-unit accessory parking lot, accessed from
Linden Street, to accommodate the requirements. However, the Bureau notes that this design
necessitates encroachment into required yard setbacks and does not leave room for the requisite
vegetative screening that improves the appearance of the property and reduces glare from
headlights into neighboring properties. As such, the Bureau is recommending that the Applicant
remove two proposed spaces, which allows the installation of the required screening and
obviates the three Variances the project otherwise requires.

(C)  refuse and service areas;

The Planning Bureau notes that the Applicant did not mention refuse concerns in their
application, but that the Department of Public Works (DPW) does issue refuse bins by the
number of units on-site. Thus, if the Applicant is granted approval of the request by the Zoning
Hearing Board, they will need to work with DPW to determine the appropriate refuse needs for
the structure. It is presumed that a dumpster would be located within the accessory parking lot to
be constructed along Linden Street, although it may be the case that a dumpster and/or refuse
bins could be stored along the Walnut Street side of the property. In either case, the Applicant
should consider a location that enables the most efficient storage and collection of refuse.
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(D) utilities, with reference to locations, availability, and compatibility;

The Planning Bureau notes that the Applicant has not addressed this aspect of the project;
however, should the Applicant receive approval, it is likely they will ensure that all necessary
utilities — water, sewer, gas, electrical, and telecommunications — would be connected to the
building in a satisfactory manner. The Bureau notes that should this project receive the requisite
zoning relief, a Lot Consolidation & Land Development Plan would still be required, through
which a more comprehensive consideration of utilities will be undertaken.

(E) screening and other buffering with reference to type, dimensions and character;

The Applicant has stated:
“Yes — proposed fencing for new off-street parking area.”

The Planning Bureau notes that the Applicant has referenced proposed fencing to enclose the
off-street parking lot on Linden Street; however, the Applicant has not provided specific
information related to the height or material of the proposed fencing, so the Bureau is unsure of
whether the fencing will be in conformance with the Zoning Code. Additionally, the Bureau
notes that the landscaping requirements in Section 7-307.11(c) of the Zoning Code indicate that
“any fencing shall be placed on the inside of any landscaped or plant screen area;” thus, the
Applicant will still be required to provide vegetative screening around the perimeter of the fence.
The Applicant has filed a VVariance to request relief from the parking lot screening requirements,
but this aspect of the proposal is not being supported by the Bureau. Additionally, the Bureau
notes that the accessory parking lot will be slightly more than 3,000 square feet, and will thus be
required to plant a tree on-site or in the surrounding public rights-of-way.

(F) signs, if any, and existing and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare,
traffic safety and compatibility and harmony with properties in the neighborhood,;

The Planning Bureau notes that the Applicant has not addressed this aspect of the project;
however, because the project is entirely residential in nature, it is unlikely that there would be
significant signage outside of address numbers and perhaps a project nameplate. The Bureau
notes that any signage on the primary property (100 North 13" Street) would not require HARB
review, as other aspects of the project required, because that property is not located in the
Summit Terrace ACOD.

(G) required yards, setbacks and other open space;

The Applicant has stated:
“N/A.”

The Planning Bureau notes that this project does, in fact, need to meet the applicable
Development Standards for the RM district, given that all the parcels that comprise the project
site are located in that district, and because the project will involve the construction of a new
parking area and screening along Linden Street. The proposed parking area along Linden Street
will be constructed in both the front yard setback (technically, behind the buildings fronting
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North 13" Street) and the rear yard setback (along Linden Street); thus, Variance approvals are
required for relief from both aspects of the Zoning Code.

(H) size, bulk, use, and general character of a proposed building, structure, expansion,
or enlargement in relation to adjacent properties and the neighborhood generally;

The Planning Bureau notes that the request primarily addresses the fully-interior conversion of
an existing structure, although an accessory parking lot to accommodate the required off-street
parking will be constructed as part of the proposal. The proposed parking area does require some
additional zoning relief — although the recommendation of the Bureau to remove to spaces will
obviate the Variance requests associated with that aspect. Additionally, the existing structure is
fully detached and will rehabilitate an historic, deteriorated building that has become an eyesore
and an attractive nuisance, so there should be minimal adverse impacts on adjacent properties.

) other factors, if any, which have a bearing on the compatibility of the special
exception with adjacent properties and the neighborhood generally.

With respect to whether the proposal involves a public safety hazard, the Applicant has stated:
V\|>I|(t)h respect to whether the proposal will comply with the Environmental Performance
Standards in Chapter 7-331, the Applicant has stated:

Vﬁf\ respect to the establishment of a business, the Applicant has stated:

V\%ﬁrespect to the impact on the character of the neighborhood, the Applicant has stated:

“No.”

The Planning Bureau notes that the request primarily addresses the fully-interior conversion of
an existing structure into a “Multifamily Dwelling,” although there will be additional
developmental aspects of the project. The primary focus — the rehabilitation of a deteriorating
historic building — will be a significant benefit to the community be removing an eyesore and
providing twelve housing units, which the Applicant has stated will be “affordable.”
Additionally, the project will mitigate concerns about the impact on on-street parking by
providing an off-street parking lot accessed from Linden Street and, potentially, creating more
on-street spaces through the removal of a loading dock curb cut.

If any exterior lighting is proposed as part of this project (if approval is granted), the Planning
Bureau notes that such lighting would have to conform to the Environmental Performance
Standards.

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION 7-323.7

OF THE PA MUNICIPALITIES PLANNING CODE:

1. There are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness, or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other
physical conditions peculiar to the particular property and that the unnecessary
hardship is due to such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally
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created by the provisions of the zoning ordinance in the neighborhood or district in
which the property is located.

The Applicant has stated:
“Variance for encroachment of the parking area into rear and front yard setbacks. Variance from
relief from the landscaping requirements for parking lots outlined in Section 7-307.12”

The Planning Bureau notes that the Applicant has only outlined the Variances they are
requesting and not actually identifying any conditions that necessitate or justify these requests.
As outlined elsewnhere in this case report, the Bureau notes that the Applicant could obviate all
three Variance requests if they removed two off-street parking spaces (resulting in ten of the
required thirteen off-street parking spaces), and used the resulting space to relocate the parking
lot footprint out of the setback areas and to install the requisite plant screening around the lot.

While this would increase the intensity of the Special Exception request for relief from the off-
street parking requirements, the Bureau notes that the removal of the curb cut for the loading
zone off Walnut Street will provide at least one additional on-street spot. The Bureau likewise
notes that the primary parcel on the project site fronts two streets on which residents or visitors
can park for easy access to the building entrances. Finally, the Bureau notes that the property is
within a couple blocks of three CAT routes, and is fairly close to a significant number of
additional routes that run along Market Street nearby. The Bureau believes that the additional
two spaces would not impose a hardship on the existing community residents or businesses.

Given the above, the Bureau feels that the Applicant should remove two spaces from the
proposed off-street parking area to obviate the Variance requests and include a plant screening
around the perimeter of the lot.

2. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that
the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the zoning
ordinance and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the
reasonable reuse of the property.

The Applicant has stated:
“Yes, at the expense of the off street parking count.”

As noted above, the proposed off-street parking area can be developed without the need for
Variance relief from aspects of the Development Standards, although it would increase the
intensity of the Special Exception request for relief from the off-street parking requirements. The
Planning Bureau also notes that the Applicant owns parcels to the north of where the proposed
parking lot ends, and that it might be possible to install additional parking in this area as well
(which would allow the property to be in conformance with all aspects of the Zoning Code
except the use), although the Bureau would prefer that these parcels be utilized for a better
purpose, such as housing, a community garden, or stormwater management.



STAFF REPORT - 100 North 13t Street, Variance & Special Exception Request
April 7, 2021 HPC Meeting
Page 8

3. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the appellant.

The Applicant has stated:
“No, the Applicant is working hard towards the best outcome (renovating a blighted building to
create affordable housing & associated parking).”

As noted above, the Applicant could redesign the parking lot footprint to obviate the Variance
relief requests (although it would exacerbate the Special Exception relief request), or could
expand the parking lot to the north. The Planning Bureau supports the former approach for
reasons previously mentioned, and notes that the latter approach may preclude the Applicant
from developing the land to the north in the future for a higher and better use, such as housing or
a community benefit.

4. The variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.

The Applicant has stated:
L‘NO”

The Planning Bureau notes that the Variance requests are related to relatively minor issues,
including encroachment of development into front and rear setback areas on a block that is
current vacant land, as well as a proposal to not install required landscape screening. In the
Bureau’s opinion, none of the Variance requests, if approved, would significantly impair the use
of adjacent properties or the overall general public welfare. The Bureau does note that the
location of the proposed off-street parking area and proximity to surrounding residential
buildings may result in headlight spillover into adjacent properties; while the Applicant is
proposing the installation of a fence which would address this issue, the Bureau feels that
requiring the vegetative landscaping is important to having the project improve the overall
appearance of the neighborhood.

5. The variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The Applicant has stated:
L‘YES”

The Planning Bureau notes that the current design envisions the parking lot encroaching into
most of the front yard setback (behind the buildings fronting North 13™ Street) and the rear yard
setback (along Linden Street); this design provides nearly the required off-street parking. In this
sense, the Variance requests related to the Development Standards in Section 7-307.3 represent
the minimum needed to afford relief. This design also means that it is difficult to provide space
for the required landscape screening around the perimeter of the parking area, whether the
project includes a fence or not. However, even if approval of the setback encroachment is
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approved, there is still space to install plant screening to the north and south of the parking lot,
and the Bureau believes that should be required at a minimum.

PLANNING BUREAU RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions

Planning Bureau staff recommends the request be Approved with the following condition(s):

1.

If granted approval for the requested zoning relief, the Applicant will subsequently file a Lot
Consolidation & Land Development Plan and receive approval from the Planning
Commission and City Council.

The Applicant will submit a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) application and receive
approval from HARB for the proposed parking area and fencing, which is located in the
Summit Terrace Architectural Conservation Overlay District (ACOD).

The Applicant will coordinate with the Department of Public Works to confirm the
appropriate size and location of refuse collection on-site, and update the billing accounts to
reflect the new use.

The Planning Bureau recommends that the proposed parking area be reduced by two spaces
to create room for the required vegetative screening, and potentially handle stormwater
management on-site; while the Applicant has indicated that a fence will screen the parking
lot, the Zoning Code requires vegetative screening be installed on the outside of the fence.
The Bureau also notes that if the required tree is not planted on-site, it can be planted in a
tree pit in the surrounding rights-of-way.

The Planning Bureau recommends that the Applicant install the requisite bike racks near the
proposed entrance from Walnut Street; if possible, the Bureau would recommend that the
Applicant consider a secure, indoor bike storage area, since the building will not be equipped
with elevators.

Planning Bureau staff recommends the request be Approved for the following reason(s):

1.

The subject property is a unique industrial structure which has been vacant for a couple
decades and experienced significant blight over that time, as well as small lots which have
been vacant for at least a decade; any project that can productively reuse the property will
provide a significant aesthetic improvement for the neighborhood.

The Applicant has expressed an intention to provide twelve affordable apartment units; more
quality, affordable housing options are a pressing need not only in the neighborhood but
throughout the city in general, and the provision of more housing units will help to combat
rising housing costs.

If the recommendations of the Planning Bureau are adopted, the three Variance requests
necessitated by the project design can be obviated while providing a more attractive
development for residents of the surrounding community.

REVIEW PROCESS:

1.

2.

Planning Bureau review of application and development of case report with recommendation
to Harrisburg Planning Commission (HPC).

Harrisburg Planning Commission review of application and recommendation to Zoning
Hearing Board (ZHB).
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3. Harrisburg Zoning Hearing Board review of application and final decision.

4. Applicant submission of Lot Consolidation & Land Development Plan (LC & LDP) and
Planning Bureau review of application and development of case report with recommendation
to Harrisburg Planning Commission (HPC).

5. Harrisburg Planning Commission review of LC & LDP application and recommendation to
the City Council.

6. City Council review of LC & LDP application and final decision.

7. Submittal of Building Permit application to the Codes Bureau for any proposed work.

8. Codes Bureau inspections of work being performed.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Zoning & Location Map
2. Variance & Special Exception Application
3. Project Plan Set:
a. Cover Sheet
b. Code Review Requirements
c. Floor & Elevation Demo Plans
d. Site Plan
e. Proposed Floor & Elevation Plans
f. Project Details
Notification Letter (dated March 24, 2021) & Proof of Mailing

4,
5. Property Deeds
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Hbg_Parcels2015

Address: 100 N 13TH ST

Parcel ID: 08-025-050

Zoning: Residential Med-Density
Zoning_Code

Municipal Historic District: N/A
Historic District Work Application
Historic District Design Guide

@, Zoom to

Zoning & Location Map
100-112 North 13t Street &
109-119% Linden Street
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Eric Papese, Mayor

RESOLUTION
OF
HARRISBURG PLANNING COMMISSION

100 North 13™ Street

VARIANCE & SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUESTS

The Applicant is proposing to establish a 12-unit, “Multifamily Dwelling” use with
accompanying access and site improvements. The proposed use and the request for relief from
the off-street parking requirements require Special Exception approvals, and the encroachment of
the proposed parking area into the front and rear yard setbacks, as well as relief from the parking
lot landscaping requirements, require Variance approvals per the regulations in Chapter 7-307 of
the Zoning Code.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The project site is comprised of ten parcels totaling 0.36 acres. Nine of the lots are vacant; the
only property that features any existing development is at 100 North 13" Street, which is a 0.20-
acre lot with a two-story, 11,580-square-foot, brick structure which was constructed in 1922 (per
the City’s Historic Preservation Specialist). The project site is generally bounded by 121 Linden
Street and 114 North 13™ Street to the north, North 13™ Street to the east, Walnut Street to the
south, and Linden Street to the west.

The former Center Printing Press (formerly the Church of God Central Publishing House)
building was designed by Frank Fahnestock and constructed by Shoemaker & Son; the building
is currently abandoned and has been so for several decades. This two-story, detached brick
structure is an unusual early example of the Art Deco architectural style with Spanish Mission
style and gothic revival motifs. Character-defining features include: the original brick fagade; a
plain, symmetric, front facade featuring decorative motifs; decorative brick designs within the
facade; a loading dock area on the Walnut Street elevation; and a roof line and geometrical
design elements which are typical of the Art Deco style. The main entryway on North 13" Street
projects out from the fagade, is emphasized by buttresses and a semi-circular coping design, and
features simple wooden double doors beneath a boarded-up, arched transom and a sign
identifying it as the “Central Publishing House.” There is a secondary pedestrian entrance and a
vehicular loading area accessed from Walnut Street. Although, many of the windows are boarded
up, fenestration primarily consists of casement-type windows, that originally had metal-framed
glass panels and metal frames which were lost to rust; the windows also feature decorative flat



arches and a belt course above the second-story windows. The structure is topped with a flat
rubber roof. The project site also includes adjacent vacant parcels to the north and west. The
industrial/ institutional structure is unique in a neighborhood which primarily features single-
family attached rowhomes with scattered commercial and industrial uses. Although determined
to be not eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places, the building is an
important cultural resource for the neighborhood and contributes to the overall character of the
streetscape and the neighborhood; the project will allow the building to be a contributing
resource once again.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUIREMENTS

Minimum Requirements of the Code

e Zoning Hearing Board may grant Special Exception approval for the establishment of a
“Multifamily Dwelling” in the Residential Medium-Density (RM) zoning district, per Section 7-
305.7 of the Zoning Code, subject to the criteria listed below. The Planning Bureau notes that the
units will be all be one bedroom and will range in size from 504 square feet to 752 square feet.

The Zoning Hearing Board may grant a Special Exception for relief from the off-street parking
requirements, per 7-327.8 of the Zoning Code, if certain criteria can be met. Per Section 7-327.6
of the Zoning Code, the twelve-unit, “Multifamily Dwelling” use would require thirteen (13) off-
street parking spaces. The Applicants are proposing to create twelve (12) parking spaces for the
use; thus, they are requesting relief from one (1) off-street parking space. The Bureau notes that
the proposed parking lot design does not feature the requisite landscaping screening; the Bureau
is recommending that two of the proposed off-street spaces be removed to accommodate the
required landscape screening around the parking area, which would result in a project that would
need to request relief from three (3) off-street parking spaces.

With respect to meeting the criteria in the Zoning Code, the Planning Bureau notes that the
Applicant will be constructing an accessory surface parking lot to provide the majority of the
required off-street parking. Additionally, the Bureau notes that the building in which the
residential units will be created sits on a corner lot with a substantial amount of frontage on
adjacent streets which could accommodate parking for some residents or visitors, and that
removal of the curb cut providing access to a loading area from Walnut Street (this area will be
converted to a pedestrian entrance, per the submitted plans) could introduce at least one new,
publicly-available, on-street parking space. Finally, there are three CAT bus routes that run
nearby along either State Street or Walnut Street, with a significant number of routes running
through the nearby Market Street/13™ Street intersection. The Bureau also notes that since the
units are intended to be “affordable” (although the application does not specify what the monthly
rent would be), it may be the residents will be less likely to own a personal vehicle. In the interest
of having a more visually attractive site, the Bureau would recommend that two of the off-street
spaces be removed so that landscaping can enclose the parking area; this would result in the
Applicant having to request relief from three (3) off-street parking spaces.

Neighborhood Character
With respect to the proposed use, the Applicant has stated: “A Special Exception for change of
use: Chris Dawson Architect is working w/ developer Greg Radon on the rehabilitation of this



vacant 11,500 SF industrial warehouse building dating to 1940 at the corner of Walnut & 13"
Streets in an effort to add 12 affordable housing units to the Harrisburg housing market.” With
respect to the existing use, the Applicant has stated: “Vacant. Former indutrial warehouse
building.”

The Planning Bureau notes that the proprety has been unoccupied for approximately two
decades, and that this vacancy has resulted in the significant deterioration of the property, which
has created an attractive nuisance that has resulted in some vandalism. Thus, the rehabilitation of
this structure for most adaptive reuse proposals would be a benefit to the neighborhood. The
project will ensure the continued integrity and maintenance of an architecturally- and historically-
important structure. Additionally, the project will bring additional, quality residential units which
are in demand both in the neighborhood specifically and the city generally; the Applicant has
indicated that the units would be “affordable...to the Harrisburg housing market,” which would
meet another need for residents (although they have not indicated how “affordable” is defined).
Finally, the Bureau notes that while there are not many examples of “Multifamily Dwellings” in
the neighborhood, there are a number of non-conforming industrial and commercial operations in
the surrounding area, and this project will have significantly less impact than those uses. Given
the above, the Bureau believes this project would bring significant benefits to the community.

Ingress & Egress

The Applicant has stated: “There is currently no vehicular access onto the property. Proposed
plans include utilizing neighboring sites already owned to created off-site parking and vehicular
access.”

The Planning Bureau notes that there is no parking on the site of the principal structure —
although there is vehicular access to a loading area off of Walnut Street, which will be converted
to a pedestrian entrance as part of the project — but that adjacent lots along Linden Street included
in the overall development will accommodate twelve (12) proposed off-street parking spaces.
These spaces will be accessed from Linden Street, which is a narrow, two-way street, and will
have a pedestrian path to the proposed apartment building.

Pedestrian access will be improved as part of the project, not just on the subject property, but in
the surrounding rights-of-way as well. The project proposes the conversion of the existing
loading area to a secondary building access for residents and visitors, Additionally, as part of the
overall work on-site, the Applicant will be required to repair or replace missing or deteriorated
sidewalks in areas fronting their property.

Off-Street Parking & Loading

The Applicant has stated: “There are currently no off-street parking spaces on the property.
Proposed plans include utilizing neighboring site already owned to create 13 off-site parking
spaces.”

The Planning Bureau notes that Section 7-327.6 of the Zoning Code requires one (1) off-street
parking space per unit and one (1) space for each five (5) units for guest parking; by this
criterion, the Applicant would be required to have thirteen (13) off-street parking spaces. The



Applicant is proposed to construct a twelve (12)-unit accessory parking lot, accessed from
Linden Street, to accommodate the requirements. However, the Bureau notes that this design
necessitates encroachment into required yard setbacks and does not leave room for the requisite
vegetative screening that improves the appearance of the property and reduces glare from
headlights into neighboring properties. As such, the Bureau is recommending that the Applicant
remove two proposed spaces, which allows the installation of the required screening and obviates
the three Variances the project otherwise requires

Refuse & Service Areas

The Planning Bureau notes that the Applicant did not mention refuse concerns in their
application, but that the Department of Public Works (DPW) does issue refuse bins by the
number of units on-site. Thus, if the Applicant is granted approval of the request by the Zoning
Hearing Board, they will need to work with DPW to determine the appropriate refuse needs for
the structure. It is presumed that a dumpster would be located within the accessory parking lot to
be constructed along Linden Street, although it may be the case that a dumpster and/or refuse
bins could be stored along the Walnut Street side of the property. In either case, the Applicant
should consider a location that enables the most efficient storage and collection of refuse.

Utilities

The Planning Bureau notes that the Applicant has not addressed this aspect of the project;
however, should the Applicant receive approval, it is likely they will ensure that all necessary
utilities — water, sewer, gas, electrical, and telecommunications — would be connected to the
building in a satisfactory manner. The Bureau notes that should this project receive the requisite
zoning relief, a Lot Consolidation & Land Development Plan would still be required, through
which a more comprehensive consideration of utilities will be undertaken.

Screening & Buffering
The Applicant has stated: “Yes — proposed fencing for new off-street parking area.”

The Planning Bureau notes that the Applicant has referenced proposed fencing to enclose the off-
street parking lot on Linden Street; however, the Applicant has not provided specific information
related to the height or material of the proposed fencing, so the Bureau is unsure of whether the
fencing will be in conformance with the Zoning Code. Additionally, the Bureau notes that the
landscaping requirements in Section 7-307.11(c) of the Zoning Code indicate that “any fencing
shall be placed on the inside of any landscaped or plant screen area;” thus, the Applicant will still
be required to provide vegetative screening around the perimeter of the fence. The Applicant has
filed a Variance to request relief from the parking lot screening requirements, but this aspect of
the proposal is not being supported by the Bureau. Additionally, the Bureau notes that the
accessory parking lot will be slightly more than 3,000 square feet, and will thus be required to
plant a tree on-site or in the surrounding public rights-of-way.

Signage

The Planning Bureau notes that the Applicant has not addressed this aspect of the project;
however, because the project is entirely residential in nature, it is unlikely that there would be
significant signage outside of address numbers and perhaps a project nameplate. The Bureau



notes that any signage on the primary property (100 North 13™ Street) would not require HARB
review, as other aspects of the project required, because that property is not located in the
Summit Terrace ACOD.

Yards, Setbacks & Open Space
The Applicant has stated: “N/A.”

The Planning Bureau notes that this project does, in fact, need to meet the applicable
Development Standards for the RM district, given that all the parcels that comprise the project
site are located in that district, and because the project will involve the construction of a new
parking area and screening along Linden Street. The proposed parking area along Linden Street
will be constructed in both the front yard setback (technically, behind the buildings fronting
North 13™ Street) and the rear yard setback (along Linden Street); thus, Variance approvals are
required for relief from both aspects of the Zoning Code.

Building Character

The Planning Bureau notes that the request primarily addresses the fully-interior conversion of an
existing structure, although an accessory parking lot to accommodate the required off-street
parking will be constructed as part of the proposal. The proposed parking area does require some
additional zoning relief — although the recommendation of the Bureau to remove to spaces will
obviate the Variance requests associated with that aspect. Additionally, the existing structure is
fully detached and will rehabilitate an historic, deteriorated building that has become an eyesore
and an attractive nuisance, so there should be minimal adverse impacts on adjacent properties.

Other Factors

With respect to whether the proposal involves a public safety hazard, the Applicant has stated:
“No.” With respect to whether the proposal will comply with the Environmental Performance
Standards in Chapter 7-331, the Applicant has stated: “Yes.” With respect to the establishment of
a business, the Applicant has stated: “N/A.” With respect to the impact on the character of the
neighborhood, the Applicant has stated: “No.”

The Planning Bureau notes that the request primarily addresses the fully-interior conversion of an
existing structure into a “Multifamily Dwelling,” although there will be additional developmental
aspects of the project. The primary focus — the rehabilitation of a deteriorating historic building —
will be a significant benefit to the community be removing an eyesore and providing twelve
housing units, which the Applicant has stated will be “affordable.” Additionally, the project will
mitigate concerns about the impact on on-street parking by providing an off-street parking lot
accessed from Linden Street and, potentially, creating more on-street spaces through the removal
of a loading dock curb cut.

If any exterior lighting is proposed as part of this project (if approval is granted), the Planning
Bureau notes that such lighting would have to conform to the Environmental Performance
Standards.



VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS

Unique Physical Circumstances Peculiar to the Property:

The Applicant has stated:* Variance for encroachment of the parking area into rear and front yard
setbacks. Variance from relief from the landscaping requirements for parking lots outlined in
Section 7-307.127

The Planning Bureau notes that the Applicant has only outlined the Variances they are requesting
and not actually identifying any conditions that necessitate or justify these requests. As outlined
elsewhere in this case report, the Bureau notes that the Applicant could obviate all three Variance
requests if they removed two off-street parking spaces (resulting in ten of the required thirteen
off-street parking spaces), and used the resulting space to relocate the parking lot footprint out of
the setback areas and to install the requisite plant screening around the lot.

While this would increase the intensity of the Special Exception request for relief from the off-
street parking requirements, the Bureau notes that the removal of the curb cut for the loading
zone off Walnut Street will provide at least one additional on-street spot. The Bureau likewise
notes that the primary parcel on the project site fronts two streets on which residents or visitors
can park for easy access to the building entrances. Finally, the Bureau notes that the property is
within a couple blocks of three CAT routes, and is fairly close to a significant number of
additional routes that run along Market Street nearby. The Bureau believes that the additional
two spaces would not impose a hardship on the existing community residents or businesses.

Given the above, the Bureau feels that the Applicant should remove two spaces from the
proposed off-street parking area to obviate the Variance requests and include a plant screening
around the perimeter of the lot.

Necessary for Reasonable Reuse of the Property:
The Applicant has stated: “Yes, at the expense of the off street parking count.”

As noted above, the proposed off-street parking area can be developed without the need for
Variance relief from aspects of the Development Standards, although it would increase the
intensity of the Special Exception request for relief from the off-street parking requirements. The
Planning Bureau also notes that the Applicant owns parcels to the north of where the proposed
parking lot ends, and that it might be possible to install additional parking in this area as well
(which would allow the property to be in conformance with all aspects of the Zoning Code
except the use), although the Bureau would prefer that these parcels be utilized for a better
purpose, such as housing, a community garden, or stormwater management.

Hardship not Created by the Applicant:
The Applicant has stated: “No, the Applicant is working hard towards the best outcome
(renovating a blighted building to create affordable housing & associated parking).”

As noted above, the Applicant could redesign the parking lot footprint to obviate the Variance
relief requests (although it would exacerbate the Special Exception relief request), or could
expand the parking lot to the north. The Planning Bureau supports the former approach for



reasons previously mentioned, and notes that the latter approach may preclude the Applicant
from developing the land to the north in the future for a higher and better use, such as housing or
a community benefit.

Essential Character of the Neighborhood:
The Applicant has stated: “NO”

The Planning Bureau notes that the Variance requests are related to relatively minor issues,
including encroachment of development into front and rear setback areas on a block that is
current vacant land, as well as a proposal to not install required landscape screening. In the
Bureau’s opinion, none of the Variance requests, if approved, would significantly impair the use
of adjacent properties or the overall general public welfare. The Bureau does note that the
location of the proposed off-street parking area and proximity to surrounding residential
buildings may result in headlight spillover into adjacent properties; while the Applicant is
proposing the installation of a fence which would address this issue, the Bureau feels that
requiring the vegetative landscaping is important to having the project improve the overall
appearance of the neighborhood.

The Applicant has stated the following concerning whether this will represent the minimum
variance to afford relief:
The Applicant has stated: “YES”

The Planning Bureau notes that the current design envisions the parking lot encroaching into
most of the front yard setback (behind the buildings fronting North 13" Street) and the rear yard
setback (along Linden Street); this design provides nearly the required off-street parking. In this
sense, the Variance requests related to the Development Standards in Section 7-307.3 represent
the minimum needed to afford relief. This design also means that it is difficult to provide space
for the required landscape screening around the perimeter of the parking area, whether the project
includes a fence or not. However, even if approval of the setback encroachment is approved,
there is still space to install plant screening to the north and south of the parking lot, and the
Bureau believes that should be required at a minimum.

DISCUSSION

Mr. Knight gave a synopsis of the report, recommending Approval with Conditions; the

conditions were that:

1. If granted approval for the requested zoning relief, the Applicant will subsequently file a Lot
Consolidation & Land Development Plan and receive approval from the Planning
Commission and City Council.

2. The Applicant will submit a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) application and receive
approval from HARB for the proposed parking area and fencing, which is located in the
Summit Terrace Architectural Conservation Overlay District (ACOD).

3. The Applicant will coordinate with the Department of Public Works to confirm the
appropriate size and location of refuse collection on-site, and update the billing accounts to
reflect the new use.



4. The Planning Bureau recommends that the proposed parking area be reduced by two spaces
to create room for the required vegetative screening, and potentially handle stormwater
management on-site; while the Applicant has indicated that a fence will screen the parking
lot, the Zoning Code requires vegetative screening be installed on the outside of the fence.
The Bureau also notes that if the required tree is not planted on-site, it can be planted in a tree
pit in the surrounding rights-of-way.

5. The Planning Bureau recommends that the Applicant install the requisite bike racks near the
proposed entrance from Walnut Street; if possible, the Bureau would recommend that the
Applicant consider a secure, indoor bike storage area, since the building will not be equipped
with elevators.

The case was represented by Gregory Radon with Radon Construction (the property owner),
4704 Richmond Street, Philadelphia, PA 19137; and Chris Dawson with Chris Dawson Architect
(the property architect), 300 North 2" Street, Suite 701, Harrisburg, PA 17101 (aka “the
Applicants”).

Commissioner Alsberry asked the Applicants whether the conditions in the case report were
acceptable; they confirmed that they were. Commissioner Alsberry asked whether the Applicants
had anything to add to the case report; they noted that they had been coordinating with Planning
Bureau staff over the previous few months, and that they intended on getting approval from the
Planning Commission and Zoning Hearing Board for the requisite zoning relief, before
developing a final site plan for the project. They noted that they had been working on the design
for about a year, and were excited to move forward with adaptively reusing a blighted property.

Commissioner Alsberry noted that he had observed the building over the years and was not able
to understand why it hadn’t been developed; he stated that he was pleased to hear the Applicants’
proposal. He stated that he was interested in hearing the Applicants’ approach to off-street
parking, and how the lot would be developed. He stated that the neighborhood was very
congested with respect to parking.

Commissioner Alsberry asked whether any of the commissioners had comments or concerns
about the project. Commissioner McKissick stated that he felt the Applicants’ submission was
logical and well-presented. He inquired regarding the condition of the interior of the property; the
Applicants stated that the roof was in very good shape and confirmed that a previous property
owner had recently replaced the rubber roof.

Commissioner O’Toole stated that he felt it was as good project, and state that he would be
supporting the proposal.

Commissioner Marek stated that she was happy to see the building being reused and felt that the
Applicants had taken a great approach to revitalizing the site.

Commissioner Monnier noted that his employer (Habitat for Humanity) had once owned the
property and stated that he was pleased to see the adaptive reuse proposal.



Commissioner Alsberry asked whether there was anyone from the public that was for or against
the project; Ms. Baldock gave instruction to the public in attendance on how to request to be
unmuted so they could provide comment. There were no comments.

Commissioner Alsberry reiterated his support for the project, noting that he hadn’t realized how
long the building had been vacant, and requested clarification on the project’s approach to
addressing parking, additionally inquiring as to whether the proposed parking was to be located
on the same block. The Applicants confirmed that the proposed parking would be located to the
northwest of the building, and asked Planning Bureau staff whether they could share the
proposed site plan on their screen. Mr. Knight brought up the site plan and confirmed that the
proposed parking area fronted Linden Street to the northwest of the principal building on-site; he
noted that there would be pedestrian access from the parking area to the building via internal
sidewalks. Mr. Knight noted that the proposed parking lot had one point of ingress and egress,
and confirmed that it would include the required ADA parking space.

Mr. Knight noted that the final proposed lot was larger than just the building and parking area,
and noted that the size of the property, once consolidated into a single lot, would allow the by-
right establishment of twelve units on-site. Commissioner Alsberry requested confirmation that
traffic would access the property only through Linden Street; Mr. Knight confirmed that was the
case, noting that Linden Street was bidirectional and that Linden Street could be accessed by
either Calamus Street or Walnut Street. He also confirmed that there was no on-street parking
along Linden Street.

Commissioner McKissick inquired as to the plan for the remaining vacant land just north of the
proposed parking area. The Applicants stated that they did not have a definite plan, but that it
might provide room for a development in the future. They also stated that their current proposal
would only require relief from one off-street parking space, but that the Planning Bureau’s
recommendation would require them to seek relief from three off-street parking spaces.

Commissioner McKissick asked the Planning Bureau staff which spaces they would recommend
removing; Mr. Knight stated that he would remove one space from each side of the parking lot,
which would allow the footprint of the parking lot to be removed from the setback areas and
create space for the required landscaping screening, which would obviate the Variance requests
that the project otherwise required. He also noted that the project would replace the loading dock
area along Walnut Street with a pedestrian entrance, meaning that the curb cut could be removed
and at least one additional on-street space established as part of the project.

Commissioner McKissick asked whether the Planning Bureau wanted to see the landscaping
around the parking lot. Mr. Knight confirmed that the proposed parking lot had limited aesthetic
value and that he wanted to ensure the project was as attractive for the neighborhood as possible.
He noted that the location of the proposed parking lot was also in the Summit Terrace
Architectural Conservation Overlay District (ACOD), which was something of an historic
district-lite designation, and thus that component of the project would require HARB review. Mr.
Knight stated that the Board would likely not require decorative fencing, but would require the
vegetative screening.



Commissioner Alsberry asked the Applicants whether they spoke to any of the local residents or
the local neighborhood association; they responded that they had not. Commissioner Alsberry
stated that he knew an active neighborhood association was in the project area. Mr. Knight
confirmed that the Summit Terrace Neighborhood Association was still active and that he had
contact information for an individual associated with that group. Commissioner Alsberry asked
Planning Bureau staff to provide that information to the Applicants. The Applicants stated that
they were looking forward to having that meeting once approvals were in place.

Commissioner Monnier moved, and Commissioner Marek seconded the motion, to Approve the
request with Staff Conditions. The motion was adopted by a unanimous vote (6-0).

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Harrisburg Planning Commission reviewed the request at its regularly
scheduled meeting on April 7, 2021, pursuant to the provisions of Section 910.2 of the
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, as reenacted and as amended, and pursuant to the
provisions of Chapter 7-323 of the Planning and Zoning Code, and heard testimony from the
Applicants, and the report of the Planning Commission staff, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Harrisburg Planning Commission
recommends, by a unanimous vote (6-0), that the Harrisburg Zoning Hearing Board Approve the
request with the following condition(s):

1. If granted approval for the requested zoning relief, the Applicant will subsequently file a
Lot Consolidation & Land Development Plan and receive approval from the Planning
Commission and City Council.

2. The Applicant will submit a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) application and
receive approval from HARB for the proposed parking area and fencing, which is located
in the Summit Terrace Architectural Conservation Overlay District (ACOD).

3. The Applicant will coordinate with the Department of Public Works to confirm the
appropriate size and location of refuse collection on-site, and update the billing accounts
to reflect the new use.

4. The Planning Bureau recommends that the proposed parking area be reduced by two
spaces to create room for the required vegetative screening, and potentially handle
stormwater management on-site; while the Applicant has indicated that a fence will
screen the parking lot, the Zoning Code requires vegetative screening be installed on the
outside of the fence. The Bureau also notes that if the required tree is not planted on-site,
it can be planted in a tree pit in the surrounding rights-of-way.

5. The Planning Bureau recommends that the Applicant install the requisite bike racks near
the proposed entrance from Walnut Street; if possible, the Bureau would recommend that
the Applicant consider a secure, indoor bike storage area, since the building will not be
equipped with elevators.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Harrisburg Planning Commission

recommends, by a unanimous vote (6-0), that the Harrisburg Zoning Hearing Board Approve the
request for the following reason(s):

L,

The subject property is a unique industrial structure which has been vacant for a couple
decades and experienced significant blight over that time, as well as small lots which
have been vacant for at least a decade; any project that can productively reuse the
property will provide a significant aesthetic improvement for the neighborhood.

The Applicant has expressed an intention to provide twelve affordable apartment units;
more quality, affordable housing options are a pressing need not only in the neighborhood
but throughout the city in general, and the provision of more housing units will help to
combat rising housing costs.

. If the recommendations of the Planning Bureau are adopted, the three Variance requests

necessitated by the project design can be obviated while providing a more attractive
development for residents of the surrounding community.

This is to certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true and correct copy of the Resolution

adopted by the Harrisburg Planning Commission on the 7% day of April, 2021.

=

Geoffrey wght, Exetutive Sécretary




HEARING NOTICE

The Harrisburg Zoning Hearing Board will hold a hearing at
6:00 PM via Zoom (public access instructions posted below) on:

April 19, 2021

In reference to Case No. 2470 a request for:

Variance & Special Exception Applications for 100-112 North
13th Street & 109-119'2 Linden Street, zoned Residential
Medium-Density (RM), filed by Gregory Radon with Radon

Construction, to establish a 12-unit, “Multifamily Dwelling”
use on-site, to request relief from the off-street parking
requirements, and to request relief from several aspects of the
Development Standards relating to the accessory off-street
parking area.

Interested parties are invited to join the hearing by telephone by dialing +1 301 715 8592;
when /if prompted, enter the following information: Meeting ID: 818 2933 3632; Password:
20214321. The public may also join via Zoom by going to
https://usO02web.zoom.us/j/81829333632; when/if prompted, enter the following
information: Password: 20214321. Related information may be obtained by contacting the
Planning Bureau at 717-255-6637.

The Harrisburg Planning Commission will also review the application on April 7, 2021 at
6:30 PM via Zoom. Interested parties are invited to join the HPC meeting by telephone and
express their views by dialing +1 301 715 8592; when/if prompted, enter the following
information: Meeting ID: 818 2933 3632; Password: 2021. The public may also join via
Zoom by going to https://usO02web.zoom.us/j/86419428588; when/if prompted, enter the
following information: Password: 20214321.

Eric Papenfuse Harrisburg City Council
Mayor

Posted On: April 1, 2021
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Housing Bureau Planning Bureau Parks & Recreation
T17-255-6419 T17-255-6637 717-255-3020

April 16, 2021

Gregory Radon

Radon Construction
4704 Richmond Street
Philadelphia, PA 19137

Re:  April 19, 2021 — Zoning Hearing Board Meeting
100 North 13 Street — Variance & Special Exception Applications

Mr. Radon:

Enclosed is the agenda of the Harrisburg Zoning Hearing Board for their regularly scheduled
meeting on April 19, 2021 at 6:00 PM via the Zoom meeting platform. We will be emailing you
a Zoom meeting link and instructions as we get closer to the meeting date, so please ensure you
are regularly reviewing your email account. Your Variance and Special Exception requests will
be reviewed at this time. The owner or an authorized representative should attend this
meeting in order for the Zoning Hearing Board to take action on the application.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 717-255-6637 or by email at
gknight{@harrisburgpa.gov.

/ 7/%/[ 1 |

Sincerely,

-y
/
f/

Geoffrey Knight
Planning Director





